Locals 5135

Representing Registered Nurses At
 Rutgers University
UCHC Medical Services Division

Agreement

between

Health Professionals and Allied Employees
AFTAFEL-CIO

Rutgers University

UCHC Medical Services Division
Registered Nurses

October 1, 2014 through June 30, 2018



Health Professionals and Allied Employess
AFTHAFL-CIO

110 Kinderkamack Road
Emerson, New Jersey 07630

{201) 262-5005

STATE OFFICERS
Ann Twomey President
Bernie Gerard, Jr. First Vice President

Barbara Rosen Secretary/Treasurer



e @ N O o R W b=

10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.
16.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EMPLOYEESTATUS.,.,_. ....... et TR TE gL R T anea bt s b e el b an sa e 4 e pme e nranaree 5
WORKTIME....,..., ....... STOTOOR S SOOI e e e gas rvenren e 9

'MONETAR-.Y BENEFITS' T‘IME NOT WOR_KED-..._, ...... et trnt e sanneeneenss 13

LEAVES OF ABSENCE ...t e sdie e sencnmnscecnrsnenie 19,

MONETARY BENEFITS: HEALTH BENEFITS F’RESCRIPT!ON DRUG.

PROGRAM, DENTAL CARE PROGRAM, LIFE INSURANCE AND PENSION. .21
MONETARY BENEFITS MISCELLANEGUS: ...ciivoieeccioesees ot 2
HEALTH AND SAFETY: L,irevrsjereiiisiininnirinsisireeoesoeosisvessstoneoneiemersersesoms issionsn 23
NO STRIKE/NO LOCKOUT .ot iveeiivosirireseareareiseisansorioionionnenssiosseseesmsessessioseesscrs 24
NON- DISCRiMINATION ............ e et et rerinirnennen 30
MANAGEMENT RIGHTS PROVIS_ION OO U TP |
WWAGES iuviirsssvom e eniv s samassessaes s risens s ama s sis s ses s svssssssanassbeiasiessmssnsonsisasiionions 3 1

17. Advanced Practice Nurses - Wages and. Benef&ts...-_ ...... reerenns S AU weenrn 36
19. SUCCESSORSHIP............... et S i e bt S v/
AppendiX A v TN TS O OIUPRNRUPROI ieieeurenree s e i i en et veirnrero. .39
Appendix B ....... eeteter i na e an st aate s OO eeeesreerenreramensn &
Appendix C: 42

Side Letter of Agreement #1 ....oovvveee e et onens TUTN e OUTOTRRRSTOUUORURO - c |

Side Letter of AGreament #2 ...t ama e v o A D
Side Letter of Agreéement #2 .....iv it e v e SOOTUTTOIORY .

Side Letter of Agreement #3

P egsraner STy v re wrvEaet ey TR raararas e T T AL v, ST 45

Side Letter of AQreemMEnt #4 . io.iiii oottt se et en s s s 6
Side Letter of AQIBemMEnt 5. ..o it eissiaias st sveressans saies e st ennioeniceren AT
Side Letter of Agreement #6........... OO SO STOO SO NSO PITOORRRRRRD £ -

1




AGREEMENT
Between
Health Professionals and Allied Employees
AFT/AFL-CIO
and
Rutgers University

UCHC Medical Services Division.
Reglstered Nurses

October 1, 2014 through June 30, 2018



PREAMBLE

This Agreement is effective Octaber 1, 2014, and is made between the Rulgers. The State Unwersuy
of New lersey {he:emaitez called "University") and the Health Professionals and Allied Employees.
AFT, AFLICIO, 110 Kinderkamack Road, Emerson, New Jersey, 07630 (hereinafter called the
"Union").

The parties recognize that it is the responsibility.of the- University to provide Ligh quality educational
programs, (. encourage the developmenl of new knowledge through research, and to provide patient care
services 1o-the larger community. This Agreement is inténded to contribute to the: fulfillment of those
vesponsibilities. The parties recognize and declare that it is their mutual g goal to maintain 2 harmonious
relationship in détermining tering and-conditions of employment. To this end they nutially enier into this
Agreement which sets forth e employment relationship between the University and the employees
subject to this Agreement under applicable State and Federal law.

1. AGREEMENT SCOPE

This Agreemerit covers all non- supervisory, regular fll and part-time University employees who are
employed to function as registered nurses and have satisfactorily completed theirinitial probationary
period, and regularly employed. per diem staff nurses eniployed by the University for at least one year
(helem calied “employee”) in the UCHC Medical and Menta) Health Services Division units al New
Jersey Department of Corrections. facilitiés and Juvenile Justice Comniission.

2. UNIONSTATUS
2.01 Recognition:

The University recognizes the Union as the exclusive collective bar gainifig. 1epresentat1ve of every
employee covered by this Agreeirient.

At the time a new employee subject to this Agreement is hired, the University will deliver to said
employee a mutually agreed upon written notice provided by the Union which includes a list of Usiion
Representafives (which chlesentatwes are defined ag'employees under this Agreement who are
authorized by thé Union to representit).

As part of the general orientation of all new employees, a representative designaled by the Union will be
provided lime set aside by the University, at least fifieen (15) minies, to speak with all new employees
during their first month of ‘employment.

2.02 Union Dues:
The University agreesto deduct from (he regular paycheck of employees included in the bargaining unit,
dues for the Union, provided thal the employee suthorizes such deductio in wriling in proper fornz to the

local Human Resources Office,

The University shall-make Union dues deductions fiom a new employee in the pay. perlod next following
the ninety (90} days after the employee's date of hire:

Union dues dedictions from any ciuployee in the bargaining wniit shall be limited to (he Union. the duly:

2



certified majority representative, The movement of an employee from one title (0 another title in HPAE.
From one status to ancther status and/or from one barg Lammg: unit to anothér b'lrgammﬂ upit in: HPAE
will not affect or interrupt dues deduction, unless the new title or bargaining unil is not represenied by
HPAE. No additional initialion fee-will be collected with these situations.

For the purpose of calcuiatmg dues deductions, reiitbursement for tuitien shall not be included as part. of
the gross.salary of an employee..

The University shall make every effort (o immediately cease deduition of HPAE dues when an
employee transfers out of the bargaining uiit.

In the event the University deducts more dues than they shiould from a staff member, the University
will reimburse the individual and then deduct that amount from the next dues cheek to the Union. In
the event the University deducts fewer dues than they should, the University wiil correct the error in
theriext cycle and make the Uaion whole i the next dues check

2.03  Transmission of Dues:

Duegs or agency fees and initiation fees so deducted by the University shall, within ten (10).days of the
date of deduction, be’ tranismitted to-the designated officer of the Union logelher witha list of
employees including: Last Name, First Name, Soctal Security Number, Employee Identification
Number, Status (FT, PT, Per Diem), Actual Hours Worked, Base Rate, HPAE Dues deducted,
Tnitiation Fee, COPE deduction, Agency Fee or Member Status: The University shall also prowde
Gross Pay (applicable gross used to caleulate dues) when operationally feasible, Once dues are
‘trabsmitted (o the Union, their disposition shall be the sole and exclusive 1esp0ns:b1]1ty of the Unian,
The Secretary of the Union shall certify to the University the amount of Unifon dues and shall: notify
the University of any changes in dues stractire forty-five (45) days in advance of the requested date of
such change. This information shall be available on-line for access by designated Union Officers. On-
line access will allow for information 10 be downloaded in Excel formal.

2.04  Agency Fee:

All eligible nonmember em ployees in the unit will be required to pay to the Union a iepresentation fee in
lieu of dues for services rendered by the Union. Nothing herein shall be deemed to require any employee
to becorne a inemberef the Union.

Prior to the effective date of this Agreement and prior to each succeading contracy year, the Union will
notify the Univer sity, in wiiting; of the dmount of regular membership dues. injtiation fees and
-assessments chiarged by the Union to.its own members Torthat contract year.. Any changss in the
|epiesentdnon fee structure during the contréct year shal] be in accordance with the procedure set put in
Section 2.03 above. In no event shall the répresentation fee exceed eighty-five (85%) percent of the
paymeints of regular members,

After verification by the Untversity that an employee must pay the representation fee. the University will
deduct the fee for all eligible. en'lployccs in accardance with this Section. The mechanics of the deduction
of representation fees and the transmission of such fees to the Union will be the same as those used for the:
deductiorand (ransmission of regular m embership dues tothe Union.

The. Umve:alty shall deduict the representation fee as soon as possibie afler the tenth day following reentry
Into the unit for employees who. prewous]y served in a position identified as excluded. forindividuals
recalled from. layoff. for employeés retwning from leave without pay, and for previous, employee.

3



memberswho become eligible for the representation fee because of nonmember status.

The University shall deduct the representation fee from a hew employee in the pay period following the
ninety (90) days after employee's date of hire,

The represciitation fee in lieu of dues shall only be-available to the Union if the proceduies set out
hereafter ai¢ maintained by the Union. The burden of proof under this system is salely on'the Union.

“The Union shall return aity part of’ the representation fee paid by the'employee which: vepresents.the
employee’s additional pro rata sharé of expenditures by the Unjon-that is either in aid of activities or
causes of a partisan political or ideclogical nature only incidentally related to the terms and conditions of
employmeit, or applied toward the cost of any other benefits available onlyto members of the majority
representative.

In'the event the University deducts more agency fee than it should from a staff member, the University
wiil réimburse the individual and then dednet that amount fiom the next dues check to the Union. In
the'event the University deducts less of an agency-fee than it should; the University wilk-correct the:
error il the next cyele and make the Union whole in the next dues check.

The employee shall be entitled to a review of the amount of the leplesentatlon {ee by requesting the Union
to substantiate the amount charged for the representation fee. This review.shall bie accorded in
conformance with the intesijal steps and procedures established by the Union.

The Union shall submit a copy of the Union review system to the Univer sity's Labor/Employee Relations
section of the Office of Human. Resources. The deduction of the representation fee shall be available only
if the Union establishes and maintains this review system., If the employee is dissatisfied with the Union's
decision, he/she may appeal fo the three {3) member board established by the Governo.

The Union lrereby agrees that it will inderhnify and hold the University harmless fromp any claims, actions
or pmceedmgs brought by any empiayee in the bargaining unit which arises from deductions made by the
University in accordance with this article. The University shall riot be liable to the Union for any
retroactive or past due representation fee or dues for an.employee who was identified by the University as
excluded or confidential or in good faith was mislakenly or inadvertently omitted from the deduction of
dués.or the representatior fee.

It is understood that the implementation of the ageney fee program is predicated on the-demonstiation by
the Union that more than fifty (50%) percent.of the: el:mble employees in the bargaining unit are dues
paying imenibers of the Unioh.

If at the signing of this Agreement the above percentage has not been achieved, the agency fee plan will
be continued through pay period twenty-six (26) of the catendar year, after which it shall be discontinued
iinless the minimum has been achieved prior 1o that occurence. Thereafter. ifthe minimum percentage is
exceeded on any. quarterly date; i.e., January 1, Apsil 1. July 1 or October 1. the agency fee plan shali be
reinstated, with proper notice from tiu. Union to-affected employees.

In:each year of'the Agreement on.July [, an assessment shall be made to détenmine if the minimum.
percentage has been exceeded. If it has, the agency fee shall continue until the following annual
assessment, I it has not, the ageney fee will be discontinued and eligibility for reinstatement shall be on a
quarterly basis as provided above.

Pravisions in this clause are further conditioned upon other fequirements set by statute.
4



For the purpose of calculating representation fee deductions. reimbursement for twition shall not be
included as part of the grass salary of an employeé.

The University shall make every effort to immediately cease deduction of HPAE dies when an
employee transfers out of tlie bargaining unit.

2.05 Union Representation:

The Uniou shall furnish the Director 6f Labor Relations in the Office of Human Resources or other
designee of the University a list of all official Unionrepresentatives, specifying their authority and
showing the name, title or office for each and the unit(s) and'shifis for which they function. The Union
shall notify the University of any changes in the list and keep it current:

Thie University will farnish the names and- titles of supefvisors or managers who have the Authority from
the University to be considered either the immediate supervisor of any bargaining unit employee for cral
or written complaint, written grisvance purposes, annual evaluation or who are otherwise empowered by
the University to interpretor:apply the terms and provisions of Agreement on behalf of the University.

‘Both parties agree to recognize and deal with only properly authorized and empowered University or
Union representatives who are. officm]ly made responsible by the parties’ written compliance with the
Section,

It is agreed that the Union will appoint or elect-one representative per UCHC waorksite, and up 1o five (5)
officers who wiil be recognized by the University in their defined authority to act for the Union. The
names of these tepresentatives and officers will te provided to the Officeof Human Resources and
updated within thirty (30) days of any change.

The University agreesthat during working hiours, on its premiises and without loss of regular pay, or when
otherwise-agreed upon, Unjon representatives previously designated and authorized to répresent the: Uriion.
and recognized by the University shall beallowed
tos _

a) Represent employees in the unit,

b} Investigate a grievance, providing such investigation time will be limited to & maximum of
one (1) hour-and further provided there is no interruption of work activities. In emergency
situations, these time Jimilations may be extended if approved by the Office of Human
Resouices. or the Supervisoi/Manager on duty should the Officé of Human Resources be

closed,
c) Post Union notices.
d) Attend negotiating meetings (the number of representatives to be agreed upon between the

Umon and the University) 1f desip ;:mtcd as:a member of the negotiating team and scheduled
1o attend by the Union.

e) Attend scheduled ineetings with the Upivérsity.

The authorized Union representative shall provide reasonable notification to his/her supervisor whenever-
(s)he requests permission to:transact such Union business, Permission will not be unreasonably withhield,
It is further understood that the supervisor has the Fight to seek rescheduling of appointments when the

5



wark situdtion warrants this.
2.06  Union Bulletin Boards, Mail and E-Mail:

In-UCHC facilities, so long as permitted by the Department of Corrections ar the Juvenile Justice
Coimmiission, the Union will be permitted to post union notices on bulietin boards - in the medication
and/or musing office.

As a matter of courtesy, the Union shall provide the U niversity's Director of Labor Relations with a

copy of all postings. The University shall have the right 10 remove material fiom the bulletin boards
which {s profane, obscene, defamatory of the State or the Univérsity and is representatives or which
constitutes election campaign material.

When the Unidn has mail to be delivered to ils officers or representatives, the University's fiteroffice
mail systern will be made available, provided that priority is retained for the business of the University.

Any mail incorrectly addressed ta e Uniois at the Usiversity shall be forwarded with reasonable care
to the-Union at the address-Set out in the Préamble 16 this Agreement.

Union officers and representatives shall be allowed to use fax macliines, as permitted by the
Departmient of Corrections and Juvenile Justice Conunission, to send. grievance réports to the Labor
Relations office and the Union office in Emerson, NJ provided titat the primary use of the fax machine
is for the business-use of the department.

The HPAE staff and representatives shall have the right to email HPAE members who have Rutgers e-
mail accounts. E-mail use shall be corisistent with University policy. '

2.07 Union Business:

The University agrees to provide leave of absence at the regular rate of pay equal to thie length of the
employees regular work shift for officers and representatives of the Union to-attend Union activities.

The Union shell have the right to deﬁlgnate any Union officer and any representative (President,
‘Secretaty, Treasurer, Grievance Cliair, Committee Chair or Union Representative) for such leaves of

absence. A fotal of ten (10) days of such leave in the aggiegate may be used cach year of this
Agreement,

This leave is.to be'used exclusively for participation in.regularly scheduled meetiiigs or- conventions of
labor organizations with: which the Union is affiliated or for raining programs for Unior
representatives and Union Officers and for which appropriate approval by the University is Tequired.
Whritten notice, frontthe Union (including the Local President). of the authorization of an individual to
utilize.such leave time shail be given to the employee’s supervisor with a copy to the Office of Labor
Relations at least fourteen (14) days.in advance of the ddle of such meeting except'in an emergency,
when less natice may be given, Granting of such leave to an employee shall not be unreasonably
denied by the University.

Leave not utilized in any yearly period shall not be accumutaled.

In addition, the University agrees to provide leave of absence without pay for officers or
repesentatives of the Union to attend Union activities. A total of ten (10) days in the aggregate of such
leave of absence without pay may be.used in each year. Granting of such leave shalf not be
unieasonably denied by the University. This additional leave of absence without pay is to be used with
the same conditions.and restrictions as leave for Union business with pay provided in ihis section.

8



“The University shall grant unpaid leave without the payment-or the acerval of benefits for one:
bargaining unit emiployee at a time who becomes ai HPAE officer or employee. Seniority shall
continue to accrue during such Jeave,

Such employeesmay be reemployed by Rutgers to their position, ifa posxtmn is vacant at the time of -
application to return to Rutgers® employment. orto a similar vacant positiort, providing that their
absence does not exceed one (1) year and :1p|3h<.at|on is made within thirty (30) calendar days
immediately following separation from vnion office/union employment

2,08 Iriformation and Data:

The University. shall maintain a unjon data fibrary which shal! contain the following information about
members of the bafgaininig unit:

Name

University 1D

Jobitle

Current university date.of hire
Unit/seliool

Departinent

Campus _
Clagsification description (FT, PT or
PD), exempt of non-ekempt, bi-
weekly standard hours)

9. Salarytable

10. Grade

11. Step

12, Hours per pay period

13, Hourly rate

14, Annual salary

15, Honte address

6. Rutgers email address

17. Union:membership status

$0. =1 O LA s G B



Access to the unior library will be limited 1o a representative(s) designated by the Union and agreed to-
with the Director of Labor Relations or his designee.

Thie University shall maintain a listing of employee separations in‘the union data library which shall be
updated monthly. This list will include: name. University 1D, campus, title, hire date, separation. date,
‘upit, and salary table. All information the Univérsity is required 1 provide will be provided in
Microsoft Excel format.

When'the University’s pavroll and data management systems acquire the capability; thie University will
dlso supply to the Union the following additional data for each bargainiiig unit member:

Facility address

Work phone-extension
Employee's officefroom number
Gender

‘Layoff Status.

Leave status

Retiremerit date

Home phone number
Retivement Status

R N R

3 PROFESSIONAL PRACTITIONER STATUS

3.01 Non-Nursing Services:

(A) The University recognizes thiat dite to their unique education and expenence the employees
cavered by this Agreement have a unique coritribution to make towards toaintaining and
improving professional nursing care at the University. Therefore, it is hére agreed that procedures
should be developed whereby the views and recormmendations-of the employees covered by:this.
Agreement. will-be heard and consideied in the:decision-making process within the University.

B) The parijes agree that duties normally assigned to housekeeping, maintenance and other DOC
& JJIC support staffare not 1o be 4 foutine part of a registered professional nurse's activities.

3,02 Staff Deveiopment Programs:

(A) The University shall plowde 5taff' devc]opmuu programs as mandated by the New Jersey
Departmeit of Health and the Department of Corrections and the NCCHC., Such programs may
‘include training in the form of orieritation. programs and continuing education of other required
COUI'ses Or programs.

Subject o operatioiial needs, the University will pr avide adequate coverage for patient care
assigmmnents in ordei to complete mandalory raining during the regularly scheduled shift. If such’
adequate coverage is not.available, the mandatory-training will be rescheduled.

(B) The Unlverblty shatl, subject to the availability of funds and aperational vequirements, offer a
program of continuing education. Such programs will take place during work time, and coverage
will be provided for participating employees, where in the discretion of the University it is
-required. ’I‘i'me-Spent at these programs will be considered tinie worked and the employee sl1_a_]1 be
compensateéd accordingly.

‘The University will provide notice througli enyail and/or other media of'its jprograms which have
been granted Conlinuing Edueadtion Recognilion Points by an appropriale professional association,

g



The Univessity will use reasonable efforts to post this notice at feast two (23 weeks prior to the
progiam cormitncing,

(C) Full-time staff nurses.may utitize up to twenty-four (24)hours of conference time per calendar
year. This benefit shall be pro-rated for regular part-time staff nurses. An em ployee may request in
writing to his/her supervisor, pernission to-participate in work-related educational workshops.
seminars, conferences andfor conventions. The University will make ateasonable effort to
approve such-participation, subject (6 operational needs and ihe-availability of fimds..

The University. if il approves. such participation, will grant time ofF without ioss of the eniployee's:
pay, at his/her regular raie of pay. and subjeel to the limitations set out in the paragraph above. will
grant financial assistance (o attend such programs. if an approved conference falls on a day when
the staff nurse is not scheduled to work. the staft nurse shall receive time off with pay equivalent
to the tinte of the conference. Lo-a maximum of twenty-four (24) hours. This time off shalf be .
scheduled by management within sixty (60} days of ke conference. Night shift employees who are
scheduled ta atterid such a program shall be given as'a'conference day, either the night before. or
the night aftey, Employees will receive a response.to their request for participation withintwo (2)
weeks of submission. The University may set-a.deadline for receipt of requests for specific
conferences. Reimbursement of expenses incurred shall be made within a reasonable time after-
submission of arequest for reimbursement. All travel arrangements must be made in conformance
with University policy in order to be reimbursable. Approval for participation in continuing:
education programs necessary for the maintenance of employee's certification in hisher specialty.
area and/or University requirement shal} reeeive priority consideration.

If, in thie future; the State and/for the University require the obtaining or maintaining of &
certification in-a specialty area for UCHC employees, it is the intention thatthe University or
UCHC provide the-course requirements for that certification. Tf it is not able to do so-the
University shall make available, within'the seope of the same vules and regulations as it has for
other Rutgers employed RNs, funds for the tuition necessary for ahtaining and maintaining the
specialty certification. (Refer to Tuition Assistance Program Policy 30-01-40-50:00)

(D) The anmal employee performance evaluation will be done on'a prompt and timely basis, At
the time of the evaluation, the employee will be provided acopy of his/her job description. The
‘employee being evaluated wiil be provided with a copy-of his/her perforrsaiice evatuation and will
have three (3) calendar days, excluding weekends and holidays, to review the evaluation. The
cmiployee may take a-copy of the evaliation home during the three (3) calendar day review period.
By the conclusior of the time period. the employee may add his/her comments to the original
performance evaluation and shall sign the origingl performance gvaluation, Cominents added by
the.employee shall be.included in the employee’s Personnel file in Human Resources.

If conmiments are not made within this petiod, or the employee does not sign-within this period. the-
right to-comment will be forfeited, the supervisor will note-the refusaj 10 sign and forward the-
evaluation 10 Human Resources for inelusion in the Personnel file, Oncé the evaluation hias been
signed-by the supervisor and the employee. of where the time for the employee (o sign has passed.
no additional coniment§ wilf be added to the evalualion. Atihe employee’s verbal or written
request, the employee will be given a copy of the-evaluation within three {3} days of such s
request. ’

Prior to evaluating an einployee as less than satisfactory, the einployee’s supervisor must noti Iy
1he emiployee that his/her performance is deficient. Such nofification shall be nmade in a timel v
manner through & written memorandum. a counseling notice. and/or wiittén wariing regarding

3



performance issues, in-addition. such notification shall contain & description of the performance
deficiencies and the corrective actions needed to remedy the performance deficiencies. Furthier, the
employee’s supervisor shall:meet with the'employee to discuss the performance deficiencies anda
coirective plan of action. Upon mutual eonsent of the employee and their supervisor, a Union
Representatjve shall be present al this meeting,

If niotice of performance deficiencies and a carréctive plan of action is provided-in a timely
manner and the employee receives a less than satisfactory evaluation, the employee shall be
reevaluated afler ninety (90) days. During this period, the supervisor shall meet regularly with the
employee 10 reéview his/her performance aid the status of the corrective plan of action.

The University shall notify the Union of any employee wha has received a less than satisfactory
evaluation within seventy twa (72) hours of the employee receiving a less than satisfactory
evaluation..

3.03  Appoeintment to Position:

Appointiient to a positioni ‘'shall be in writing with the date of hire, salary and any differential
stated. A job description for the specific position oceupied by the'nery appointed employee will
be distributed to him/her at orientation, Other job descriptions defining all positions under this
Agreement will be made available for inspection by request, :

3.04 Labor-Management Committee:

The.Union and the Univessity agree to the creation of an Ad Hoe UCHC Labor-Management
Committee. This committee shall consisi of up'to 5 Union Representatives (including the HPAE
Staff Representative) chosen by the Unionand up to 5 UCHC Management Representatives
(including the Administrator for Nussing Serwces) chosen by UCHC. The Conumittee shail meet
onan as needed basisand within fous weeks of the request to meet by either party. Along with the-
request to meet shall be a submission of topies fo be discussed. There may be up to-'a maximum of
four Labor-Management meetings per ¢alendar year, Meetings will be chaired by. the UCHC
Administator for Nursing Services and the President of Lacal 5135 on.a rotating basis.

This Committee shall function completely separate-from and independent of all grievance
procedures under this Agreemient and these meetings shall not be considered negotiating sessions.

The University agrees'to release from work, if necéssary, the members of the Labor-Management
‘Committee, at no toss of their regular rate of pay for the purpose of attending Labor-Management
Committee Meetings. The Union shall inform the University’s Office of Human Resources and
the UCHC Administrator of Nuising Services by Janvary 31st of each yearof the Union members'
of this Committee, The University shall notify the appropiiate Nurse Managers of the Union
members to this Committee,

The parties recognize and agree that the Labor-Mainagement Commitiee functions best when all
representatives of the Union and the Uriiversity are able to attend. Consistent with patienl care
nieeds, the University shall make every effort to ensure that Union‘members of this Committee are
rejeased fom work-and ¢ach representative shall work with Kis or lier Nurse Manager 1o ensure
unit coverage during the meeting )

Upon mutual agreemient, when any agenda item fora Labor-Management Commiltee Meeting is

Televaiit to.more than one HPAE barpaining unit, the University will agree to meet jointly with
represeftatives of the relevant HPAE bargaining units,

4



3.05  Staffingy

The Union and the Universi ty-amree that staffing needs fluctuate over time-and are influenced by
many factors: These include, bul are not iimited to, clinical Factors suchi as patient acuity levels as
well as. administrative factors such as staffing provisions with the University's-contracts with

-yarious governmental ¢ agencies. Caseload and staffing concernis will be placed on the‘agenda for

the Labor-Managemeit Committes.

The University will make available information that will show dail y stafﬁnq levels which will be
lewewed by the Labor-Management Committeg on a quarterly basis.

EMPLOYEE STATUS

4.01 Classificdtion: _ _
An employee will be classified as either (a} full time (b) part-time or (¢} per diem

4.02  Full Time Employece:
An employee whe is employed on 4 regular basis to work forty (40) hours per week shall be
classified as a full time employeé and shalf receive ail benefits pertaining to fuil lime status.

4,03 Per Diem Employee:
An employee wha works on & day-to-day basis as needed by the University and who does not fall
under the classification of Full Time or Part Time, except that emplayees who were hired as Per

Diem prior to the efféctive date of this Agreement but who fit the definition of Part Time

employee shall remain classified as Per Diem. Per Diem employees are not erititled to any bénefits
underthis. Agréement except where they are specifically pravided for:

4,04  Part Time Employee:

A Part Time employee is an eimployee who works twenty (20) hours ormnoré each week, but
less than the Full Time equivalent for the title. A Past time employee shall be entitled ta pro--
rated benefits.

4.05 Change in Status or Classification:
Transfer:in status from Full Time, Pait Time, o Per Diem to ariy other of these classifications
tnuist be requested in writing and approved by the Administrator of Nursing Services,

Transferin stalus or classification shall not delay the use of entitled benefits, If such transfey
results i the entitlement of health msurance coverage, enrollment for such coverage shall begin in
accordance with the teims of such coverage,

Employees who transfer from a facility which does not include an infirmaiy ta b facility which
does include an infinnary shall servea ninety (90) calendar day probationary period. subject to a
nisety {9¢) calendar day extension, Employees who are promoted to anoiher position within
UCHC Medical Services Dzvmon shall serve a ninety (90) calendar day probationary peuod
subject to a ninety (90) calendar day extenision. All other transfers between facilities shiall not
require a pr ohationary perjod. Probationary employees shall retain all benefits and rights
pertairiing to bargainitig unit members, icluding access 1o.the gr ievance procedlure, except thata
decision to return the emplayee to hisfher former position or to a position of equal classification, at
any tinre during the probationary period, shall not be grievable,

During the probationary period. the eniployee shall retain the right Lo return to his/her former
position if the position is still available. The employee shall also setain said right $hould the
5



University. either during or al the completion of the probationary period. determine that the
empioyec has wot. meLthL performance standards of the new position, If the fornier position is not
available. the employee shall be offered a vacant position of equal classification if one exists.

406 Trobationary Perioed:

Al Futl and Part Time em ployees shall serve a-one hundred and eighty (180) calendar day
probationary period following their initial date of hire: All Per Diem employees shall serve a
prohationary period of orie undred and ¢ighty (180) calendar days.

The University reserves the right to extend the initial probationary period up to:an additional thirty
(30 days for Full and Part Time employees..An employee's employment miay be termiinated at any
time during the. ptobauonary period, and such decision shall be final and binding. Probationary’
employees will be eligible to use. accrued sick leave after tlnrty (30) calendar days of employmerit
and other accrued teave tinie afier ninety (90) calendar days of employmem

4,07 Personnel Files:

An employee shall, within-three (3) working days of a written request to Human Resources, have-
‘an opportunily to review his/her central Personne] file'in the presence of an appropriate. official of
Human Resources to examine aity criticism, commendation or aly evaluation of liis/het work
performance or conduct prepared by the University. Such examination shall not require aJoss of

' ald time. If" 1equeated by the emp]oyee, a. Union representative may-accompany the employee.

An employee shall be allowed Lo place in such file a response of reasonable length to anything
¢contained thergin. The University will honor a request made by an employee for-a copy of any
derogatory. item, the employee’s Employment application, resume, performance evaluations or any
colrespondcnce addressed to the.employee contairied in the central Personuel file.

An employee may request the expungement of materials included in the file where there are
pertinent and substantive inaccuracies, or for reasons of time duration, refevance or faiiness. Such
requests will be evaluated in relation to the UD]V&lSI‘l)’ 's needs for comprehenstve.and complete-
records but will not be unreasonably denied.

No document of anonymeus origin shall be maintained in an employee's central persamel file.

4.08 Seniority:

{. Accrual: Seniority witl be credited from the date of hire or fehire to.all regular Full Time or Pait
Time émployees upon the successful completion of their initial ]:llObdhOl‘lal‘_v penod Pet Diem
employees shall accrue seniority within their job classification. Seniority for bargaining unit
members hired prior to.July 1, 2013 shall be- based on their date of hire with UMDNI.

2. Loss of Seniority: An employee's seniority shall be broken by resignation. dismissals from
emp]oyment or other types of terminations, laydffs of more thaw one 1) year or refusal of a
suitable position while on recall from layoff.

On a one-tive basis, if air eiiiployee with 5.0f more years of seniority is hired ag a full--or part-
time employee. thén becomes a-per dieni.employee; but retwrns to full- o parl:time status within a
year, hefshe shall vetain his/her original date of hire as a full-or part-time emiployee.

3. Layofl: 3emor11y will prevail on layofts.due Lo tack of work.in the job classiilcation or
reductions due to:economic considerations. reorganizalion, ot closure olw unit/department/facility.
‘Seniority will prevail oncall backs within one (1) year firom layoff.

6



The University wilt notify the Uniontas soon as possible, aFany anticipated changes in the status.
of any contracts or agreements between the University and the Depaitinent of Corrections or
Juvenile Justice Commission that may cesult in layoff of baigaining unit-employees.

A regularemployee affected by a layoff may fill s vagancy orexercise bumping rights within.
his/hex job title. or to the irmediate prior job title, within hisfher region, provided the employee
mieets the requirements for the position. Bumping rights shall be exercised in accordance with
current University policy.

The regions within UCHC which are in effect for layoff and buniping rights are:

‘Northern Facilities: ADTC, East Jersey, Edna Mahan, Mountainview, Northern State, SVP units

Centrsi_l Facilities: NJ State Prison, CRAF, AC Wagner, Garden State; Mid State

Southern Facilities: Southwoods, Bayside, Southem State

Juvenile Justice Commission: All IJC Fcilities together.constitule 4 singlé region

The layoff of regular full and part time staff from a:specific facility will not oceur unless regularty
assiggiied agency nurses and per-dieni nurses in the work tmit/department are-first eliminated,

The University agrees to meet with the Union at least 5 business days, except in case of
emergency, in advance of-any notice of Jayoff of bargaining unit employees greater than: five (5)in
a single region. The purpose:of the meeting is to. discuss the pending layoff situation and consider
alternatives to fayoff. Althatimeeting thie Urion s free 1o set.fortli its position on the: pending
layoff,

A layolFshall be affected in the following meanner;
a) Filling a vacancy within the appropriate region s specified
b) Bumpingwithiﬁ the appropriate region‘as specified
The Layoff Procedure shall be as follows:
When an individual is identified for fay off; the staff member will lollow the [rocess below:
a. Fitst, an eimployee identified for layoft will be offered the apporiunity to {ill a vacancy in hisfher
current title within the same prison, No probationary period for employees. Ifihe employee:
cliooses not to accept the vacancy offered, the employee may opt to be placed on:the recall list.
b, Second. if'a-vacancy pursuant to “2” above is not available, the employee will be offered a
vacancy in his/her current title within hisfher region as identified above. Ninety day plcbauonary
period. with a possible ninety day extension, if the employee is gaing from a-prison with no-
mnfirmary te one with afi iiifirmary. If the employeé choosés ot to aceept the vacancy offered, the.
emplayec may opt to be placed on the yecal list.
¢. Third. if a vacancy pursuant to “a™ or “b” above is not available. the employee will be offered
the opportunity. to fill'a vacancy inthé employee’s curreitt title at any prison University-wide.

7



Ninety day probationary peried. with 5 possible ninety day exten'sion',_'iF the employee s going
fron a prison with no.infirmary to one with an infirmary. If the employee apts pot to fill a vacancy
offered under this section. the employe nay opt to be placed on-the recall list or to praceed to ©d™
below.

d. Fouith, if the employek s not placed in a vacancy pursuant to “a™ “b™ or “c™ dbove, the
employee may bump the least senior employee in his/her current title within the same prisan. If an
employee opts 1ot to exercise his/herbumping rights urider this section, the employse.may opt to
be placed on the recall list, If the employee is unable to bump under this section, the employee:
may exercise tights under“e” below. Ninety day probationary period, with a possible ninety day
exiension, if the employee has Jess than 10 years of seniority or if the employee is going froma
prison with no infirmary to one with ad fnfirmary. ' '

e. Fifth, if the opportunity to bump is-not available pursuant to “d” above, the’employee may bump
the least senior employee in liis/her-current HPAE title within his/her region: If an employee opts
not to exeircise his/her bumping rights under this section, the employee may opi to be placed on the.
recall list. Ninety day probationary period, with a possible ninety day extension, if the employee
has less than 10 years of seniority or if the employee is going from a prison with no infimmary to
one with an infiymary. ' '

Within the assigned facility, regular employees shall not be laid off before ‘temporary employees.

The University will provide a minintum of twenty. eiglit (28) days hotice of tayoff to any regular-
employee o be affected.

Upon request; a Union representative may be present when an employee is discussiiig vacancies
and bumping opportunities with a University representative: The purpose of the Uniion
representative’s presence is to advise employees with respect to questions arising out of the
process.

The University shall contine the practice of providin g the'Union with a copy of each layoff notice
‘sent to employees. Such notice shall be-provided, by mail or fax; within seventy two (72) hours of
the employee’s receipt of the layoff notice.

Under.no citcumstances wilf an HPAE bargaining unit émployee be bumped (laid off) from their
position by-a non-HPAE bargaining unit employee.

4.09  Transfer/Promotion/Reclassification

The announcement of position vacaricies will bé posted on the University’s Human Resources
website for 2 minimum of five (5) busiress days, Non-probitionary employees who wish to make
application to any such vacancy shall submit their-applications on. the University Human
Resources Online Employment Application Process:

“The University retains its tight to select the applicant, whether internalor external to the
Unjversity, that the University determines is the best-qualified to fiii the vacancy. Qualifications
that are considered include, but are not imited to, academic credentials: past performance, time
and attendance, seniority and experience.

The University will imerview at least two (2) internal applicants whomeet or exéeed the minfmiuin
qualifications disted for the position.



The University agrees that the-applicable procedures and policies pertaining to.promotions shall be -
fairly and equitably applied to aif interial candidates. Any decision by the University pertaining to
promation is-grievable by.the Union only on the basis that such policies and procedures were not
applied In an equitable-manner. '

Where two (2) or more staff nurses request a fateral (rapsfer within tie same job classifiedtion and
are-of equal qualification, as determined by the hiring menager, the University shall select the
employee with the greatest seniority. Qualifications tiiat are considered, include but are not limited
to, academic credentials, past perform ance, lime and attendance, and experience..

4:10 Subcontracting:

If the University contemplates contracting for work normally performed by staff covered by this
Agreement-and the résult would be the displacement of those staff membeys, the University agrees:
that, at least four (4) weeks prior to the execution of such contract, it will megt with tlie Union for
the discussion of the proposed coptract. -

If such coritract is executed, the University agrees to give displaced staff cconsideration conceming
other positions at the University for which they are qualified. If such subcontracting necessitates
the layoff of personnel, affected staff shall be given at least th Ity (30) calendar days’ notice prior
to being laid off. '

The continuted use of agency muses who are scheduled as per past practice is not covered by this
provision.

WORK TIME

5.01  Normal Workday: _

For the purposes of détexmining the application 6f aiiy employee's regitlar compensation rate, the
full tme employee's normal workday will be eight (%) waork hours. Al defined workdays shall
include rest periods as specified in section 7.14-and a thirty (30) minute unpaid scheduled meal
perod.,

A part time employee’s benefit “day” is determined by dividing the regularly scheduled weekly
houirs, for-which they were hived, by 5. '

5.02 Nermal Worlweek:

For Full Tirme employees who are regularly scheduled onan eight (8) hour basts, the normal work
week will be forty (40) howrs. The employee will have two (2} days off in each week. The
workweek begins at 12,01 am. Sunday and ends midnight Saturday.

5.03  Work Schedules: )
(A)  The University will respond in writing to-all requests-or preferenices within-fourteen
{14) calendar days of submission.

(B)  Employee requests or preferences for the upcoming schedule wilf be su bmitted in

' writing no less than two (2) weeks in advance of the posting of the schedule. During the
two weeks in-advance of the posting of the sehedulé. no requests or preferences for the
upeoming schedule will be entertained,

The University shall post a schedule of not less than four (4) but 110 greater than six (&)
weeks of each employee’s assignment not fess than two (2) weeks in advance of the

9



start of each schedule, Such schedule shall be maintained until itis superseded by a new
schiedule or changed by an agreement between the. Univer sity and the éemployee
cancerned, The University reserves-the right to'change the schedule in case of
EMErgency.

“The University will respond in writing to. all wiitien requests for changes in the posted.
schedule within seven {7) calendar days of submission. Changes in a posted schedule
must be proposed in wiiting and approved in writing by the appropr iate Nurse Manager,
Employees may request to change shifis or days off with another emplayee of the same
skill level. The request shall be in writing by both employees to the Nurse Managel
before the scheduled change takes place. Changes requested by the employee in the:
posted schedule will be considered by tlie University and not be wiréasonably denied.
One reason to deny a requested switch would be if overtime costs are creatéd or
increased as a net resull of the switch.

504 Overtime Work: '.CompenSatm‘y Time Off
The Utiiversity retains the option of paying overtime or compensatory time off. The emplayee
may request gvertigne or compensatory time off.

5.05 QOvertiine Work: Scheduling
The University will follow-all New Jersey statutes and regulations regarding mandatory oveitime,

UCHC will agree to follow the New Jersey statute-on mandatory overtime, provided that it is able
to do so.consistent with Department of Corrections or Juvenile Justice Cormission rules,
regulations and protocols.

If it is practical and consistent. withi the efficiency of operations; .overtime shali be scheduled and
distributed on 4 rotation basis by job classification within each functional work unit. Tlhe
University shall give employees as.much advance notice as possible relative to the scheduling of
‘overtime. Subject to operational needs, the Uni versity will make its best effosts to post the
overtime schedule at the same time the work schedule’is posted.

Anemployee who refuses.an overtime assignment shall be considered to have worked for the.
purposes of deter m:mng equal distribution of overtime. Once an-employee is scheduled and
accepts an overtime assignment, he/she shall be subject to ali University rules and regulations-and
the appropriate provisions of this Agreement.

In.cases where mandatory overtime is required. then the least senior qualified employee of the
employees on duty can be required to. stay and work the overtime. Such mandatory overtime shall
‘be rotated starting with the least senior qualified employee,

Lists reflecting the overtime call status of the employees shall be available to the Union.

An employee who is scheduled to work overtime shall be subiject to the provisions of the
University's- Attendance Conirol Policy and Procedures.

Employees with performance-deficiencies or poor attendance will be prohibited from woiking
‘voluniary overtime.

Baring personal emergency, an employee scheduled to work overtime is required to notify the
demcnated supervisor twelve.(12) hours prior 1 the start:of the overtime shift if they are unable 10

10



report to- work, Failire. to catl in prior 10 twelve {12} howrs before the start of the overtime shif
will imake the employee incligible for voluntary overlime:for the next posted schedule, Failure to
call in prior to two'(2) hours before the startof the overtinie shilt will be considéred a nocall/no.
show absence and the employee shall be subject {o discipline,

Unit assignment of overtimie persannel may be SL\biLLl lo change dependent upon patient care
needs, In the event an employee refuses assigninent. the employee will be subjeet to appropr fate
discipline foi insubordinaticn.

Employees may work a maximuni of 24 liours per week in‘overtime.

If an emiployee has been scheduled for overfime at least tweaty four (24) hours § in advance, he/she
must receive at least two (2) hours’ notice of cancellation of the schediled overtime, If less. than
two (2) hours’” notice is received, the employee will have the option of coming to work {paid at
overtime) or not coning t6 wark (withoutovertime pay).

5.06

(A)

(B)

(©)

D)

Weekend Rotation:
A weekend off shall be defined as Saturday and Sunday for-all employees.

The University will grant each Full Time and Part Time unployees at least twenty-six (26)

weekends off per calendar year.

Nothing contained herein shall prevent employees from voluntarily wmkmg more than the

required weekend-shifts per calendar year,

Full-time-and part-time eniployees scheduled on an eight (8) hour basis will normally

work 4 weekend shifts each 4 week schedule, They shali not be assigned weekend work

hours in such a manner-as to schedule an employee to work-on more than two @
weekcnds (four shifs) per month exgept by wutual agreement between the: employee and.
the University. However, an employee may be scheduled to work on'more than two (2)
weekends during a-four (4) week scliedule cycle in which the employee or other
employees assigned to the same work unit and work shift is scheduled to take vacation
time which includes weekends. In such casés, no eimployee will be-scheduled to work
more than eight (8) weekend work shifts in an eight (8) week period,

TheUniversity shall inake every effort ta schedu]c both full-tinie and part-time et ‘L_,ht (8)
liour shift employees every other weekend offin “ioh- -peak” vacation periods.

Part-time employees may be hired to work exclusively weekend hours. However, part-time
employees wha-are fired ta work an weekends may work additional hours consistent with
part-time status.

The weekend differential witl bé paid for al) hours worked from 7:00 a.m. Saturday to 7:00
a.an. Monday.

Nucses must make Up weekend shifts for which they have called out, as'delermined by
management within two (2] work schédules: Subject to operational needs an employee’s
preference for the make-up-weekend shift will be considered.

Notwithstanding the-above, the below indicated sick calls shall ot be required to be made
up.
11




Nurses-on.8 hour shifls ] weekend shift per calendar yéar or
2 shifls perealendar year if they are
on consecutive cafendar days

If'a bargaining unit member.does not work on.a weekend shift due to a leave of absence or
extended paid sick leave, the employee shall not be required to niake up tie day (or days).

5407 Coverage for Approved Leaves of Absences or Long-term Paid Siek Leave

‘The parties agree that there shall be no shift redssignient, except to caver up to twebve (12)
weeks of an‘approved {eave of absence or long-term paid sick leave. Prior to reassigning an

employee to another shift, the University shall fivst seek volunteers. As a last resort, oia
rotating basis, the lzast senior employees in the facility shall be reassigned. Slfjiﬁ_.reassignmeut
for an employee shall be limited tofour (4) weeks duration unless an employee-agrees to-work
on another shift for a longer period of time. '

The University shall provide at least-fourteen (14) days notiee prior to teassigning an employee:

to another shift,

MONETARY BENEFITS: TIME WORKED

6.01 (A} DBase Pay:
Foremployees on d years” of experience scale, base pay is the employee’s pay rate
exclusive of any differeritials, premiiums, bomuses or other additional forms of
compensation. For APNs. base rate of pay is.equivaleni to theircurrent pay rate on their
seale; exclusive of any differentials, premiums, bonuses or other additional forms of
compensation.

(B) Regular Pay:

An employee’s regular pay is the employee” s rate inclusive of base pay, and where
applicable, experience differential, education differential and cerification differential, but
shall exclude all other differentials and/or pay rates.

602 Premium Compensation Rate - Overtime Work:

Thie University confotmis to the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA). All rion-exempt employees
shall be compensated-at time and one-haif (1 1/2) for all hours worked in excess of forty (40)

“hours, Overtime pay and other premium pay shal! not be pyramided. Such overtime hours shall be

compensated: either by {a)-cash. or (b) compensatory time oft, at the rate of ane.and one-half (1
1/2) houi's for each hour worked. at the aption of the University, For the purpose of computing-
gvertime, all halidays paid for but not worked and hotrs of pmd leave, exchuding paid sick time,

shall be counted as hours worked. All paid sick time shall not be counted as hours worked for
overtime purposes.

6.03 Pay Period:
Frequency of payment will continue as heretofore.

Employees will be requited to have thelr paychecks directly deposited into their persoial bank
account, Pay stubs are available 1o all employees onling at my rulgers.edy.

When anerror in pay has been made. and the error is.due to the Rutgers Payro}l Departiment™s
ervor, the University will issue a check with the carvection within three (3) Payroll Department
12



work days of notification of error, with proper deductions.
6.04 Salary Increase Date:
Salary increases which may be delayed will be paid retroactively to the scheduled effective date.

6.05 Daylight Saving Time:

[f'an employce actually works orie {1)'hour greater than his/her scheduled’ liours of work as aresult
of an. adjustiment in daylight savings tinie, s/he shall receive one {1} hour's pay at time and one-half
(1 142). If an employee works ane-(1) hour less than his/her scheduled hours of work as a result of
ap-adjustment in daylight savihgs time, she he will be compensated for the time actually worked.

MONETARY BENEFITS: TIME NOT WORKED

7.01(A)Holiday Designation;

Effective 12/9/15, all Full Time employees will be entitled ahumually to-eight (8) holidays. Part
Time employees w1li have the holiday time pro-rated based on the nimber -of hours lie/shie was
‘hired to work per pay period. The cight (8) holidays are:

New Year's Day Martin Luther King's Birthday
Memeorial Day Independence Day

Labor Day _ Thanksgiving Day

Day after Thanlsgiving Christmas

For F¥2016 (July 1, 2015 —June 30, 2016), employees will.receive 6 additional leave days that
will be available thr oug,h June 30,2016, This will be in addition to the 6 F loating Holidays they
have already received for calendar year 2015, Employees will therefose have 12 feave days-to be
used over the 18 months fiom January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. The additional 6 Jeave days
will be de&gnated as follows: (a) 2 Personal Days (PH) and (b) 4 Mandatory Leave- Days (ML) to
be received in November 2015. Current float holidays will be designated as Administrative Leave
Days.

Staff will be schechiled at least four (4) or five (5) holidays in the calendar year based upon
-seniority. The most sesiorhalf of the unit will be scheduled at least five (5) l1ohdays and the Jeast.
senior half will be scheduled for four (4) holidays..

As of 10/1/15, staff will be schieduled al least four (4) holidays in the calendar year based upon'
__semollty

All employees witl receive two (2) of the fo]}owm}, four (4) designated holidays off in the
following mianner;

New Year's Dayor Christmas

Thanksgiving or Independence Day

Al employees will have either Christmas or New Year's off, alternating these holidays each vear
whes Teasible:

For employees siibject 1o-a seven {7} day a week schedule: New. Yeai's Day. lndependence Day,
‘and Christmas shall be observéd on tlie actual day they-oceur-c.g., if Christimas falls on Satarday it
wiil be observed on Saturday. For employees subject to a Monday - Friday schedule, these
Aholidays will be observed as follows, if it falls on a Saturday. it-will-be observed the preceding

13



Friday. if it fallsona S’ﬁnd_a’y._ it will be observed the next day; Monday.

in those months containing designated holidays, flexi-scheduled employees will be scheduled
thirteen {13} shifts inclusive of holidays. Employees who actually work fewer than thirteen (13)
shifts may be short segular pay if there is insufficient acerued compensatory time.

Employees, absent compelting documentation of illness oremergency; who call offon the
scheduled day within twenty-four (24 hours before or after a holiday, o, if'scheduled to work the
holiday, calt off, will be salary deleted and forfeit the holiday.

7.01(B) Additional Paid Time Off:

Beginning FY2017 (July 1, 2016 — June 30, 203 7), bargaining unit employees shall receive nine
{9} days off designated as follows: (a) 2 Personal Days (PH); (b} 4 Mandatory Leaveé days (ML)
received in November; (¢} 3- Administrative Leave days (AL). Such paid days muit be used in the
same fiscal year as they werereceived and are not eligible for payout upon separation..

These leave days may be used for-emergenties, personal matters; observation of reli gious or other
days of celebration,

Rutgers may designate which facitities/work umits that provide essential services to the comimmity
will not be closed like the rest of the University during the designation of the four Mandatory
Leave Days referenced above, .

Eniployees working in facilities /work units that do not shut down during the designated period
Mandatory Leave Days will not lose the four pdid ML days. Ratlier they will be perniitted to take
the ML days or a per: sonal day either on the same dates that Rutgers closes; ot some other date at.
the mutual agreement of the employec and his/her supervisor. Such paid Mandatory Leave days
must be used in the same fiscal yearas they.were given and are not eligible for payout upon
separation from Rutgers. If operationally feasible, essential en‘lployees who request the use of &
ML day on the shutdown day(s) shall have them granted in sepiority order. Such requests shajl not
bie unreascnably denied.

7.02 Holiday Entitiement: .

Recognizing that UCHC tacilities are open every day of the year and that it is not possible for all
employees to be off on tlie same day, the University shall have the right, at its sole diseretion, to
1equne any employee te work on any of the holidays herein specified. The University agrees to
assign holidays off an an equitable basis.

If the holid ay falls on. an-employee’s day off. he/she shall teceive an additional day’s pay in liewof
the holiday.

If a haliday falls during an employee’s vacation, the day will be observed as a holiday and
vacation time will rivi be charged for the day

7.03 Hohday Pay:

Any non-exempt employee scheduled to work on.a University designated holiday will be
compensated at-the rate of time and one-half (1 1/2) his’her regular rate of pay for all hours
~warked on the loliday.,

Non Exempt bavpaining unitmentbers who are required to-work on New Year's Day. Martin
14



Luther King's Birthday. Memoriaf Day. Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgjving or
Christinas shall be paid at the rate of time and orie half (1 1/2) his/her regular rate of pay for all
hours worked. Bargaining unit members whio are required to work on the Day After Thanksgiving
shail be paid at (e his/her regular rate of pay,

Enmployees who worlc o a University designated holiday will be paiid forthe holiday at his/her
reguiar rate-of pay,

An employee wha is tiot in zctive status on a day designated by the. University as-a holzd'ly will
fiot receive compensation forsaid holiday.

7.04  Vacation Amouné;

Vacation accruals for newly hired or rehired employees will commence npaon the successful
completion of the employee's probationary period and will be credited retroactively to the
employee's date of hire or rehire,

Vacation time will aéerue in each calendar year in accordance with the foliowing schedulé. The
annual rate-will chan ge in the nonth when the employee reachies a'service nuiestone if the
employee'’s anniversary date is before the 16th of the month and will change efféctive the
following month if the: employee's anniversary date is the 16th of the month or after,

Length of Service Accrual Rate
From date.of hire to comipletion of 3 years 1 and 1/4 days/monthy
From start of the 4th year to completion of 18 years 1 and 2/3 days/month
From the start of the 19th year 2 and 1/12 days/month

705 Vacation Payt _ _
At ‘employee will be paid for vacation-at the employee's regular rate of pay.

7.06 Vacation Entitlemient:

All regular Part Time employees who are included in this bargaining unit shall accrue vacation
«credit on a proportionale basis based on the number of hours he/she was hired. Per Diem
employees are not entitled to vacation benefits.

Vacation credit shiall not acerue while an employee is o an inpaid leave except that an employee
will receive eredit for the month the leave commenced provided the leave conumenced on or aftet
the 16th and will reeeive credit for the morith he/she retirns from leave provided the employee
returns on or prm: to the 15th of the moids.

An‘employee who has resigned with appropriate notice, or who has been discharged, except for
cause, shall be entitled 10-vacation aflowance of unused vacation time acerued within, the tinje.
limit described previously, less. any everdrawn sick time allotent except that’ an employee
‘separated during Lhe initial hire:or réhire probationsry period will not be entitled to such
allowance,

If an employee dies having vacation credits acerued within the limits described previously, a sum

of money equal t6 the compensation computed on said employee’s regular salary rate at the time of
death shall be caleulated and paid to the employee's estate less. any overdrawn sick time allotmenit.

15



7.07  Vacation Scheduling:

The vacation period will be the' entire year. The eniployee will, subject to the Unjversity's
operating requirements, have his/her-cheice of vacation lime; it being recognized, hawever, that
vacations must be scheduled by the University in a manner designed to insvre the effective and

-efficient operation of the Univérsity, i ncluding statffing needs. No pait of an employee's:scheduled

vacation may be-charged togick-time.

The University may restrict the amount of vacation- time granted to an employee during piimé
vacation periods to allow for Equitable distribution of prime vacation time aiong employees, The

_prime vacation periods shall be defined as December 1 through Janvary 15, and Memorial Day
through Labor Day.

After successtul completion of the initial probationary period, vacation allowance must be taken

by tlie end of the-calendar year following the calendar year in which it was:acerued. Ar employee

may carry a maximum of one {1) year of earned vacation allowance forward into the next
succeeding year. When unisual circumstances warrant aiv exception, amounts greater than one (1)
year can be carried over with the approval of thie Administiator of Nursing Services-and the Vice
President of Faculty and Staff Resources.

Subject to proper patient care.and operational needs, the choiée of vacation time for bargaining

unjt members will be determined within the work unit on the basis of University seniority.

Employees within one waork unit shail not be denied vacation time due'to vacation time scheduled
in another unit.

Vacation requests for each "vacation year" of April 1 through March 31, must be planned and

requested by February 15th of each year,

The employee will submit three (3} choices of vacation time'in order of priority. In situations in

which choices of vacation are timely and two (2) or more employees request the same time period,
seniority will prevail,

Failure to submit  vacation request by February. | $th will result in loss of senjorily status as it

relales to vacation requesis. Should this gecvr, die eniployee wiil be presénted with the dates of
available vacation weeks after the "vacation planner” has been completed; with request for
vacation responded to.in Wwriting within seven (7) calendar days of receipt.

A maximum of two {2) weeks vacation will be granted in the prime vacatjon period from
December 1 to January 15, This time will be granted on = seniority basis and will rotate,

Employees are required towork either Cluistmas or New Year's, Requests to exceed the
maximum two (2) weeks vacation during the prime vacation period of December'1 o January 15.
may be granted if the University, within its sole discretion, detesmnines that: appropriate coverage

for ihe unit-will not be affected. Requests will be handled on a first come first serve basis. In the
event of multiple requests, seniority shall goverin. but once vacation is granted bumpmg does not

appty, Na employee may request more than two (2) weeks vacation durm;: 1 the prime vacation
period until such time as all vacations have been scheduled pursuant to the procedure set-forth in
this Article.

Employees may not pyranud any personal leave-days during vacation time-unless special

permission has been obtained from the Administrator of Nursing Services.

16



Approved vacation time requires the signature of the Nurse Manager or their designee. Written'
appraval of vacation lime will be given to the employee no Iater than March 15.

Vacation time miay be taken as one (1).0r more single days, or one (1)-or more sibgle weeks,

Enmployees wishing (o maintain the integrity of their regular scheduled weekend and forego the
weekend with the vacation period must do so.in wr tting.

More than one (1) employee per work unit/department and work shift may.be scheduled for
vacation at one. time pr rovided that applopllate coverage for the upit/department is not affected.
Employees are not responsible for providing staff cover age as a basis for the approval of requested
vacation time uniless the employee's work schedule has already been posted.

An employee may use vacation days.on an: «ernergency basis for the care of a sick family member
or member of the employee's hiousehold, subject to the submission of appropriate documentation
when required.

7.08  Sick Leave: _Er; titlement and Amount:
Sick time and medical leaves of absence shall be governed in accordance with-federal and state
EMLA statutes, and Universify policies.

Regular full time employees shall accrue sick days on:the basis of orie (1) eight hour day pei
morth.

Regular part time employees shall accrue pro-rated sick days based on the 1egularly scheduled
“houvrs per week.

Employees covered under this Agreement shall be permitied to participate in Rutgers’
compassionate leave program, a-donated leave bank for catastrophic ilinesses, pursuant to the
lerms and conditions set forth in the University Human Resources Compassionate Leave
Progran.

The University shall provide the Uniion with an annual statement of donalion and usage
transactions related to the donated leave bank. The statement will include the following:
bargaining unit data: number of people donating accrued 1ime; humber of days donated;
number of peoplé requesting leave; numberof requests grasited.

7.0%  Sick Leave Notice and Restrictions:
An employee will be paid for sick leave at the emplayee's regular rate of pay.

E mp!oyeeb are required to comply with the departineiital call in procedure. If the illness extends.
‘beyond ene (1) day, the employee must continue to call in ill each day unless they have elieady
indicated to their supervisoi-an expected return date. If the illness extends beyond the expected
return date hefshe must calt in with a new expected return date:

Atlendance abuse shall be defined in accordance with the University’s. Attendance Control Policy,

Employees taken ill while on duty and who leave their work station with their supervisor's
permission shall be paid for the authorized time spent on Lhe employer's premises and may use
acerued sick leave it they desire payment for the balance of the work shift. Employees may be
excused withoul seeking niedical attention at the University by their supervisor. An employee
identified 4s an attendance. abuser, in accordance with the- Whiversity's Attendance Policy. will not

17



be paid for time spent on the University's premises while séeking medical treatment. Such time
will be unpaid excepl when an eniployee seeks treatment for a work-related injury or illness.

Whenever a regular-employee retires, except an employee who elects deferred retirement, pursuai
t0 the provisions of a state adwinistered: retirernent’ systém and has to his/her credit any acerued
sick Teave, hefshe shall be compensated for such acerued sick leave as follows: The supplemental
compensation amount payment shall be computed at the rate of one-half (172) of the eligible
employee's d aily-rate of pay for each day of unused accumulated sick pay acerials based upon the
average annual regular rate of compensation received during the last vear-of his/ber employmenl
prior 1o the-effective date of his/her retirement provided however that no tump sum supplemental
compensation paymet shall exceed fifteen thousand ($15,000.00) doliars.

The compensation shall be paid in accordance with the State yules then applying.

710 Leave for Death or Serious lliness in Immeédiate Family

At the time of a death of an immediate family niember, up lo thiee (3) consecutive-work days off”
with pay will be granted to employees provided they are scheduled o work those days, and
provided sick leave or other paid leave is accumutated to the credit of the employee and is'so
charged.

Members of the immediate family -are defined -as spouse, children, parents, brothers or sisters,
parents-in-faw or other relative, significant-othérs, living in the employee household.

In cases where the death of a grandchild, grandparent, broiher-in-law, sister-in-law, auni or uncle,
Tiece of nephew oceurs, up to one {1) calendar day off with pay will be granted to attend the
funeral services, provided sick pay or other paid leave is accumulated to the credit of the
employee, and is so charged.

If a staff member wishes to extend the Jeave beyond that described above dpe to. travel or other
l'ejspon'sibilities',._'s'uch request will ot b unreasonably denied, but that time. will be deducted from
the staff mémber’s accuinulated vacation or flaat holidéy time,

A short period of emergency atiendance upon-a member of the employee's immediate: fém-ily-\#ho
is seriousty ill and requiring the presence of such employee may be granted in accordance with
University policy and the Famify Leave Act.

Regular Part Time employees will receive prorated benefit.

711 Jury Duty Leave Amount:
Consistent with the procedures set forth in Article 7.12, an employee who is sunmmoned for and
perlorms jur y duty will be paid for the emplayee’s work: shift graited off;

The receipt of a potice to report for jury duty must be reported immediately to the Administrator of
Muwsing Services.

712 Jury Duty Leave Procedure:

The Employee shall notify his/er supervisor immediately of his/her requirement for this. leave,
and subsequently furnish evidence that hefshe performed the duty: for which the leave was
requested..

I jury duty is canceled on a day the employee would have worked. the employee must
18



immediately notify his/her supervisor and may be required by the supervisor 1o report 1o work.

713 Court Appearance:

Employees shall be granted necessary time off, at the employee's regular rate of pay, when he or
she 1s sumimoned to testify at depositions or in court, &a 2 any matter arising within the employee's:
scope. of employment at the- University. The employee shall immediately repoit receipt of any
subpoena or court order related to their employment at the Unwersxty to:the University's Office of
‘Counsel and to their supervisor.

7.14 Rest Periodsy

A non:exempt employee shall be entitled to a fifteen (15) minute rest period: during each four (4)
consecutive hours of the work shift. Employees who are required to work beyond their regular
quitting tiime into the néxt shift shall receive an additional fifteen {15} minute rest period after the
eiiiployee’s regular shift has been exceeded by two (2) hours.

7.15  Meal Period:

Non-exempt employees authorized to work: througl their. regularly schieduled meal period will, at
the option of the University, be paid‘time and one-half (1 1/2) or granted compensatoiy time off at
the. rate. of time and: one-half (1 1/2) for such mesl period. Meal periods shall be one-half (1/2)
hour unpaid.

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

8.01 'Basis.and Amount:
Tvpe of Leave Maximum Length
Medical In.accordance with Rutgers policy and FMLA
Military In accordance with State and Federal statute
Personal 1 month
Academie 6months,

8.02 Pracedure:
(A)  Medical Leave:
) Except for reasons of fiealth and safety or inability to perform the job, a pregnant employee
-shatl be permitted to work. Medical eaves of absence due to maternity shall be treated the
-same g5 other medical leaves.

A medical leave shall be granted upon presentation of a letter to the Human Resources
Generalist from the employee's personal physician which must state when the emplayee's
inability to woirk commenced, nature of the illnéss or injiry and expected date the
‘employee ‘will be able to return to woik. The University may, at its cost, have the
employee requesting a niedical leave éxamined by a-physician of the Un1ve151ty s choosing
28 a condition-of granting; continuing or extending a:medical leave of absence.

FMLA leave shall be administered in accordance with University policy.

Upon retum from leave. the employee must present to his/her Human Resources
Generalist documentation [iom the employee's persona) pliysician indicating the date the
employee-has been cleared to retwn 1o waerk. and thal the employee is able to retwwn to

work witliout restriction.

19



(B)

(®)

(D)

(E)

8.03

Military Leave; Military leave will be governed by applicable State aind Federal Statute,
An emplovea who has a military leave commitment on a weekend day shall ot be

required to make up the weéekend day.

Workers' Compensation:

A bargaining unit meniber who becomes disabled due ta a job related injury shall. if
approved by Risk and Claims management, be granted a Jeave of absence, Payment during
such leave will be made inaccordance with the New Jer: sey Worker's Compensation Act;.
except that in cases where the physical injury arises in.and out of the course of the
performance of assigned job duties and functions, payment will be seventy (70%) per cent
of salary.

1f such leave is not approved by Risk and Claims management, application may be made-
by the bargaining unit member to use sick leave, if available; and then application may be
miade for a medical leave of absence under: University policy.

Personal Leave:
In cerlain circumstances employees may be permitted to take an unpaid personal leave of

absence from their positions witl the University. Such Jeaves may be applied for and are
available to regular Full Time and Part Time employees working ‘twenty (20)-or more

houss per-week provided they have completed six (6) months of continuous service.

Requests for personal leaves mst be accompanied with the reason for the leave and
diiration and mwst be submitted in writing to the employee's superviser along with any

‘supporting documentation.

Such request must be. submitted-at least two (2) weeks in advance of the starting date for
the leave excepi in the case of a bona fide emergency. An-emiployee shall receive a written

vesponse within five {5) work days. Supervisors shall have the: right to require proof-of an
‘erhérgency.as a condition for approval. The maximum length. of a personal Jeave is one (1)

fnorith,

Return from Leave:

The University shall place an employee returning fiom: an ungaid leave of six (6) months

‘or less in his/her prior position. An employee who failsto returs from leave within five (5)

days from their scheduled daie of return and without securing permission from hisfhex
supervisor to extend such leave, shall be. discharged:

An Employee who has vtilized the maximum léngth of leave atnd who is unable to retumn at
thal time shall resign in good standing or in the altemative will be terminaied for betng

uneble to retm from leave,

Lieave of Absence, Limitations:

All Jeaves as described above must be taken at the time of the related occurrence or shall be.
waived, Fmp]mrees will be terminated. for obtaining leave by false prelense.or for failing to return
from a leave.in accordance with University policy.

20



10.

MONETARY BENEFITS: HEALTH BENEFITS, PRESCRIPTION DRUG PROGRAM,
DENTAL CARE PROGRAM, LIFE INSURANCE AND PENSION;

9.01 Health Benefits:

“The parties acknowledge that pursuiant to N.JL.S.A. 52:14-17.25 et seq., employees of the

Universjty are deemed fo be'employees ofthe State for pusposes of health benefits and that
health benefits are provided to eligible employees as set foith in applicable statutes and
regulations. Duimg the term of the agreement, employee contriblitions 1o the cost of health care
shall be based on the heallh care contribution rates set forth inPL, 2011, chapler 78-and in
effect September 30, 2014,

9.02  State Health Benefifs Programi:
The State administered. Piescuptlon Diug Program shall be contlnued in keeping with the

legislative appropriation.

9.03 Dental Plan:

It is agreed that the State shall contimie the Dental Care Program,. duwing the period of this

Agreement. The program shall be administered by the State and -shall provide benefits to all
eligible employees and their eligible dependerits.

9.04  Life Insurance Program!: _ o _ _
Life insurance coverage is provided.as pait of the Public Employees Retirement System (P.ER.S)
or the Alternate Benefit Program. Both programs are administered by the New Jersey Division of

Pengions. Eligibility for participation by employees and benefits are governed by statute and Rules

aid Reégulations pronwgated therennder and administered exclusively by the New Jersey Division
of Pensions.

9.05 Pension:

The University is-a patticipant in the Public Employees Retirement System and the Alternate
Benefits Program. Eligibility for participation by employees and benefits-are governed by statute
and Rules and Regulations prosmulgated thereunder and adminisiered éxclusively by the New

Jersey Division of Pensions. A written description of the PERS Program or Alternate Benefils

ngram can be obtained from the Usiiversity's Benefits website, the State Benefits website, or-
from the Univeisity’s Benefits Office on each campus.

MONETARY BENEFITS MISCELLANEOQUS:.

10.01 Terminal Benefits:
A Full Time or Pait Time employee whose emiployment is. terminated by reason of permanent
layotf will receive as a terminal allowance:

a) Twenty one (21) days notice orcompensation atthe employee's regular
compensation rate to the extentsuchi notice is deficient.’

b) Accrued but unpaid-vacation and compensation thie to the émployee's
termination-date,

10.02 Resignation:
An elmployee who'temiiates by resi gnation will give the University twenty one (21) days written.
nolice.  Employees who resign will be entitled to all acerued but unused vacation and

27



compensation time, less any sick time advanced but not accrued.

After submiitting a riotice of resignation, .an employee shall only be eligible to use a maximum-of
two (2) paid leave days within the last three weeks of employment. provided the request(s) for
such paid leave day(s) are approved.

10,03 Shift Differential:

Rutgers pays a premium differential to eligible non-exempt staff eniployees formially assigned
to-worl-the evening and night shifts, The controlling factor as to éntitlenient to shift differential
compensation is the time the work is perfornied and the amount of hours worked during that
peiiod.

IF am employee wha is in a position eligible for shift differential pay works at least half of
his/her work hours (excluding overtime) between 3:00 PM and 6:00 AM, the shift differential
will be paid for the entire shift.

If an ‘eniployee who'is in a position eligible for shift differential pay woiks less than balf of
his/hér:shift {excluding overthme) between 3:00 PM and 6:00 AM. no shift differential will be
paid..

Beginning July 1, 2011, the shift differential for all eligible non-exempt employees represented
by HPAE 5135 -wha are hired July 1, 2011 or after, will be $2.00 per hour at all sites. To be
eligible for shift - differential, an employee must work half or more of histher regularly
scheduled hours after 3 pim. or befoie 6 aum.

10.04 Charge Nwse Differential:
Any nurse who is: designated to perform the functions of a Charge Nurse-shall receive the Charge
Nurse differential for the time so designated by the Nurse Manager or his/her designee.

The. Charge Nurse Differential shall be one dollar and seventy-five cenis ($1.75) per hour,

10.05 Tuition Refund / Remission;

(A) The University will reiniburse all Full Time bargaining unit members one hundred (100%) per
cent of tuition costs, up to a maximun of three thousand one hundred and twenty dollars ($3,120)
annually for courses compl__et_ed i an-aceepted School of Nursing with a grade of *C" or better.

The University will reimburse ali Part Time bargaining unit members (excluding per diems) fifty
(50%) per cent of tuition costs, up to a maximum of fifieen hundred and sixty dollars ($1,560)
annually for courses comipleted i an accepted School of Nutsing with a grade of "C" or better..

The University will reimburse one hundred per cent (100%) of tuition costs annually for courses
completed with-a grade of "C" or better at a UMDNJ School -of Nursing, up to a maximum of
seven thousand two huidred. and eighty dollars ($7.280) for Full Time employees, and -three
theusand six hundred dollars aiid forty (33,640) for Part Tinme employees.

A bargaining unit member cannet be reimbursed sunuliancously for non-UMDNJ School of
Nursing courses as well as for UMDNJ School of Nuising coursés.

Therefore, eaclycalendar year, a selection must be'made by the employee to accept reimbursement
“for either non-UMDNJ School of Nursing courses or UMDNI School of Nursing courses.

22



11,

B) There will be no reimburseinent for incideirtal fees newried in the courses,

C) The University will reimburse employees within six (6) weeks of submission of tuition receipts
and grades by the employee.

D) Beginning the Spring Semester 2016 and thereafter, dependent childien of bargaining unit
employees shali be. eligible for tuition remissioin in accordance with the provisions of Rutgers’
Policy 60.2.1 B, C, and D.

10.06 Uniform AHowance:

If the University requires employees represerited - bv HPAL 5135 to wear uniforms, and does not
provide those uniforins, the employees will be paid a Uniform Allowance as negotiated for each
year listed.

Uniform Allowance for September 1, 2014 will be $150 for yegular full time bargaining unit
employees.

Uniform.Allowance for September 1, 2014 will be §75 for regular part time {20 hes or more per
weel) bar gaining unit einplayees.

Uniform Allowance for September 1, 2015 will be $150 for regular full time bacgaining unit
employees, '

Uniform Allowarce for September 1, 2015 will be $75 for regular part fime (20 hrs or more per

‘week) bargaining it employees.

Uniform Allowance for Juty 1*, 2016 will be $150 for regular full timie bargaining unit employees,
g {

‘Uniform Allowance for July 1%, 2016 will be $75 for regular part time (20 lirs or more per week).
‘bargaining unit employees..

Uniform Allowance for July Zl's", 2017 will be §150 for regular full time bargaining unit employees..

Uniform Allowance for July 1%; 2017 will be $75 for regular part timye (28 hrs or inore per week)
bargaining unit employees.

To be elipible to feceive the Uniform Allowance paymcnt an.employee must have successflly
completed the initial pmba’uonal} per;od by‘July 1% of the vears cited,

10.12. Travel Reimbursement: _
Current policy and procedures shall remain in effect throughout the term of this Agreemerit.

HEALTH AND SAFETY:
11,01 Health Examination!

The University will provide to each member of the bargaining unil.a physical exanination 4t the
time of employment. Thereafter, an-examination will be provided if requited by the appropriate

‘acerediting authority, by the Umvmsrt;& of by Statute..

Employees relurning fom medical or disability leave must present a note from the treating
physician which indicates. the date the employee: was able to return Lo duly. and certifying the

23



12.

employee's finéss to yeturn to work full duly. The University may. at its own cost and expense,
lave a physician ofits choosing :perform a physical examination of the employee (o ensure fitness
and capability to return to work.

11.02 Employer Obligation:

UCHC wdll collaborate with its staff,, the Dcpartment of Co:recuons -and the Juvenile Justice
Commission, il oxder to provide aclequate and reguilarly - maintained samta;y facilities: Employees
will mainfain acceptable standards of personal hygiene and cleanliness in accordance with the
requirements of the job.

Within the guidelines of the Depaitment of Cerrections and the Juvenile Justice Cammission, the
University shall make: reasonabile provisions for the safety and heelth of its eniployees and will
observe all applicable health and safety lavis and yégulations. The. University will provide safety
devices. for employees whei deeried appropriate by the University or as required by law and will
provide a reasonably safe and hea]thjf place of emp]oyment

An employee must.report incidents of unsafe and/or unhealthy conditions to hisfer supervisor
immediately.

The University shall respond in-a timely manner 10 &l health and safety problems reported by the
Union and/or bargaining unit emp!oyees

The University will also-notify the Union in cases where ongoing health and safety hazards which
may affect the HPAE Union membeiship are discovered.

The University and HPAE agree to discuss problemns concerning health and safety in the regulardy-
scheduled Labor-Management meetings.

11.03 Health Security:
1. The University shall provide PPD tests for employees working under health hazaids at the
University's time and expense.

2. The University shall pwwde the Hepatitis B vaccine at no cost fo employces who may bé
exposed to hlood and other potentiaily infectious body fluids in the cowse of the employee's
job.

3. The University shall provide anr annual infection’ control update for all employees which shall
include the ioilowmg,
a. Transmission of blood boime, airborne and other infectious diseases
b. Universal precautions, respiratory precautions-an other infection contro] measures.
c. Post needle stick and other blood and body. fluid exposures nianagement protocols.

"NO STRIKE/NOQ LOCKQUT:

The. Union and the employees agree to refrain from any strike. work stoppage, slowdown,
concerted refusal to work overtiine, or concerted sick call. and will not support or condong any
such job-action, nor prevent or attempt to prevent the access of any person to the University's
facilities during the teym of this: Agreement.

The University agrees that there shalj be nolockouts during the tenn of this Agreement.

24



DISCIPLINE:

13.01 Definition:

Discipline shall mean official writlen warning, suspension without pay; disciplinary demotion or
discharge from employment at the University. Disniissal from employment or demetion based
upona layoff or operational changes made by the University shall not be esnstrued-to be
discipline. Oral counseling, although in writing, is.not to be considered discipline and shail not be:
placed in the employee's:central personiel file, '

The University shall have the right to discipline employees for just cause. Just causé for discipline
including discharge from employment shall include those caises set forth in the University Rules
and Regulations. This list of causes in not exclusive and disci pline up.to and including discharge
from employnient may be made for any other combination of circurnstances amounting to just
cause. The University reserves the right to substitute a wiittén warhing in lieu of a suspension
without payand such substitated warning shall substitite for suspension in the University's
sehente of progressive discipline, A writterr warning in liew of a suspension of more than twenty:
four (24) hours shall be arbitrable,

A'suspended employee may, by mutual agreéement between the University and the. Union,
substitute a forfeiture of vacation days equal to the same number of days of suspension in liey of
that suspension, The vse of vacation ddys by the employee shall not pigjudice, in any mianner,

either the employee’s grievance, should one be filed, or an arbitrator's award, should the

employee's grievance be upheld.

Suspensions without pay.of more than twenty four (24) hours; written warn ings in lien of a

‘suspension of more than twenty four (24) hours, di sciplinary demations of discharge fram

employment shall be-subject 1o arbitration as specified in the grievance procedure sef forth in
Asticle 14:02.

The University will notify the Union office, by mail.or fax, and the Local President, by inter-office
mail or fax, in writing of any suspensions or discharges within seventy-two (72) lours ofihe
action not including weekends. Failuie by the University (o properly notify the Union will not void
any disciplinary action, but {he timie Jimit for filing a grievance will not.commence wnitii the date.
the Unian or employee was. notified of the action in writing.

The University shall nake every effort that an employee shall receive & wiiiten notice of'a
discipline on a form expressly provided for that purpose by the Human Resources departrinent. If
such a form is ot used, an employee shall. receive a written notice of discipline that shall
explicitly state the level of discipline; the date(s) of events relevantta the dised pline; and the
actions (o lack of actions) causing the diseipline. naddition, there shall be a place on the. notice
for the employee to sign thal they have received the discipline. If, for any.reason, the employee is.
not willing to sign the discipline, the Union representative may sign as a witness that the employee.
received the disciplinie. An employee shall be informed of his/her ¥i ght 1o have a Upion
Representative present at-the disci plinary conference or a conference that could Jead 1o a
discipline,

Priorto terminating an employee, the U niversity shall convene a prée-termination meeling and
provide the emplayee with a draft copy of the termination letter. At the meeting the. department
will review with thezmployee the reasons-for c0nsideri;ig-ter:_nination' and the emiployee will be
piovided the apportunity to respond to the allegations. The employee, at his/heroption, may

25



request a union representative 16 be present.at the meeting, 1f the simpployee chooses not to
altend, the meeting will resume.and the employee will be mailed 2 copy of the department’s
final decision. This meeting is separate from1-the grievance procedwie and shall not satisfy any
steps init.

13.02 Grievance Pyocedure:

(A) Definition
1. A breach, misinterpretation or improper-application of the terms of this Agreement; or
2. A claimed violation, misinteipretation. or misapplication of rules or regulations, existing
policy-or ordeys of the University affectirig thie terms and conditions of employment.

(B__)".Purpose.

The purpose of this pracédire is to assure promipt and equitable solutions of problems arising from
the administration of this Agreement or other: conditions of employment by providing an exclisive
vehicle for the settlement of employee grievances. and to facilitate the uninterrupted operations of
the University.

(C) General Provision

No grievance settlement reached under the terms ofthis Agreement shall add te; subtract from or
modify any tegins of this Apreement.

‘Nothing in this. Agreément shall be construed as compelling the Union to submit a. grievance to
arbitration, Whei a'gtievant has Union representation, the Urilon's decision to request the
movenient of any grievance at any step.or-to terminate the grievance at-any step shall be final as to
the interests of the grievant and ihe Union.

The tesms of this Article shalt riot apply to probationary eniplayees. This exclusion shall not apply
to regular employees serving a probationary perjod due to a change in job title which is included in
the negotiating unit, except that underne circumstances w111 the University's judgment as to the
adequacy of the em ployee s performance and/or attendance in a plobatlonaly period or any action
-taken in pursuance thereof be deenied 10 be diseipline or subject to grievance,

All tine limils are of the essenice; and may be extended only by written mutua) agreement between
authorized representatives.of the University and the Union. Grievances not raised and processed in.
strict and absalute aecordance with, the-grievance procédures. and fime limits will be waived by thie
Unionand employee and will not be considered: The lack of response by the University within the.
prescribed time, unless the time limits have been extended by written mutaal agreement, shall be
‘constilied as a negative response,

A grievance which affects a substantial number or class of eniployees may initially be presented at
Step 11 of the grievance procedure. Ag grievance i 'the case of suspension or discharge must be
presented at Step 11 within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the receipt of the disciplinary notice;

excluding holidays. Alt dlsuphnmv grievances must be sighed by the individual grievant within
two (2) days of the filing of the g grievance. Requests for an extension of the fime limit for the
grievant to mgn a-disciplinary g grieyance shiall not be unreasonably denied i inthe event of physical
incapacity.

26



(D) Preliminary Informal Procedure

Aun employee may orally present and discuss a ievance with hisfher immediate supervisor. At the
employee's option, he/she may request the presence of a-Unjon repr esentative, If the employeé
exercises this option, the supervisor may determine.that sach grievance be moved to the Tirst
format step.

Informal discussions-shall not serve to extend the time within: whicli a erievance must be filed,
unless such is mutvally agreed upon in writing,

If ail informal discussion does not produce.a satisfactory. sett}ement the grievant may move the
grievance to-the first formal step.

(E) Formal Steps

Step One:
The grievance shall bz reduced 6 wutmg and submitted to. the department head within
fourteen (14) calendar days excluding holidays, from the date on which the alleged violation of
the Agteement or policy took place. The grievance shall be sipned by the grievant and/or
Union :epresentatwe and shall set forth the nature of the dispute; the relief sought and the
specific provisions of the Agreement/policy alleged to have been violated..

The department head shall answer the grievance in writing within seven (7) calendar days
excluding holidays, after its receipt.

Step Two: )
‘The gtievance may be appealed by written notice to the Vice President of Faculty and Staff
Resources_of the University or his representative within seven (7) calendar days excliding
holidays, afler the Step One decision was rendered or due:

Vice President of Faculty -and Staff Resources or his representative will convene a hearing
within twenty-one (21) calendar days, excluding weekends and holidays, after receipt of the
grievance unless extended by mutval agreement. The employee mdy be represeiited 4t such
hearing by the Union leplesanlatwc L.ocal Union President or designee. The Vice President of
Faculty aid Staff Resources or his vepresentative will render a decision-within twenty one (21)
calendar days from the date of the conclusion of the hearing.

Discipline that is grieved in accordanice  with Step’ One of the grievance procedure shall be
stayed witil resolved through Step Two. Such grieved discipline may net be referred to or
relied upon in-any evaluation, promotiond] decision o1 subsequent disciplingry. charge. other
than termination unti} (he grieved discipline has been resolved through Step Two. Grieved
discipline shall be consideted resolved thirough Step Two after the Vice President for Faculty
and Staff Resousces or histher wpl‘esc.nlalm. has hield a hearing.and rendered a decision in
accordance with that step of the grievance procedure or,. for discipline subject to arbitration,
the time for:the hearing or decision has passed..

27



This provision shajl not apply to:
1) discipiinary demotion or dischaige; and

2) discipline for conduet. which in the University’s discretion, demonsirates a threat to
propeity of the health and safety of the grievant, University staff or the public.

In the evenl (hat a staff member serves any portion-of a suspension prior to filing a grievance
concerning that suspension. anly the balance of the suspension will be stayed and there shall.
be no entitlement to réimbursenent or reinstatement for the days served unless and umit the.
grievance is sustained.

“This provision shall antomaiically expire on the last day of the Agreement.

Step Thiee, Arbitration: _
Inn the event the grievance has not been satisfactorily resolved in Step Two, and the grievance.
irivolved an alleged viotation of the Agreement as described in the definition of 4 grievance in
A (1) above or i the case of discipling invelves the following implemented disciplinary
actions:

L. Suspensiou without pay of greater than twenty four (24) hours

2. Written warnings in lieu of suspension greatér than twenty four (24) hours
3. Involuntary Demotion

4. Discharge

‘then'a request forarbitration may be brought only by the Union within thizty (30) calendar
days from the date the Union received the Step Two decision.

The request foi arbitration shall be submitted in wiiting to-the Public Employrent Relations
Commission with a copy seént to the Director of Labor Relations.

Arbitrators shalf be selecied, on-a case-by-case bagis, under the selection procedure of the
Public Enmiployment Relations Commission. A transcript of alt arbitration hearings may be
taken. All expenses of arbitration shall be borne by the University and Unioi. equally, except
that the cost of preparing and presenting each jparty's case or charge for 4 late cancellation shall
be.bome by each respective party.

The-arbitator selected shall be requesied to hoid the arbitralion within one lundred. eighty’
(180) calendar days from the date selected and render his’her decision within thirty (30)
calendar days alter the close of the hearing r unless such time is extended by mutuat consent of
the parties in wiiting,

The arbitrator shall have the right to subpoena relevant documents and witnesses if requested
by either party.

The function of the neutral arbitrator shall be of a judicial rather thaw a legislative nalure. The
arbitrator shall give effect to the plain meaning of the Agreement languaﬂe and shall not
interpret sucli language tinless the. meaning of the languageis unclear and ambiguous. When
an arbiltator is called upon 10 interpret language in this Agresment, he/she shall rendera
decision which is consistent with the ptain meaning of the Agreement’s language. consistent
with the common law of contract interpretation and with general considerations reserved to

28



managemert by the Public Employee Relations Act and case ihterpretation.of that Act.

The arbitralor shalf Hot have the power to add to, sibtract from or otherwise amend this
Agréement nor shall he/she have the authority te preseribe amanetary-award as a penalty for a
violation of (his Agreement.

Shovjd the arbilralor reinstate an employee witlt back pay, the employee may be paid-for the
hours he/she would liave worked in histher normally scheduled work week, at lus!he: regulay
rate of pay less any deductions required by law or other offsetting income for the back pay
peiiod specified by. the arbitrator,

The decision of the arbitrator shall be-final and binding upon the University, the: Union and
employee; unless either party secks a review in an appropriate cowrt proceeding. 1n the event
eithier party seeks a review, such procedure shall operate as a stay of the arbitiator's award until
the judicial review is concluded, With respect to contract interpretation grievances, the scope
of judicial review shall be limited to determining whether the arhitrator's award is within the
limits of the authority of the arbitrator as set forth in this Asticle.

A neutral arbitrator may hear and decide only one-grievance during one arbitration proceeding.
unless otherwise n'mm’\ll}r agreed in wiiting by the-parties. In the event arbitration either par ty
asserts that the grievance is- baried or waived by.the grieving party's failure to follow
procedures or-adhere 1o the time Timits specified in this Article, the neutral arbitrator selected
inaccordance with the provisions that A neutral arbitrator may heay and decide-only one
grievance: during one contained herein shall render a decision as to the waiveror bar or issue
prior to any hearing on the ments of the grievance, unless the parties mutually agree in writing
otherwise,

The parties agree that thee issuie of waiver or bar shall not be decided by the same arbitiator
who decides the merits of the grievance, unless the parties mutually agree in writing otherwise.
Both parties shali be given ample notice of the titne'and place of any hearing before the
arbitrator and shalt be afforded aniple opporiunity to present to the arbitrator evidence and
contentions pertinent to the question or questions at issue, including the direct and cross-
examination of all witnesses.

The arbitrator shall not substitute hisfher judgment for the University where this Agreement
has specified whose judgment will be used or the matter involved has been reserved to the
University by law or this Agreement,

Upon receipt of the arbitrator's award, corrective action, if any, will bedmplemented as soon as.
practical, but ji any event no later than thirty (30) calendar- days after receipt of the arbitrator's
award, unless a party wishes to challenge the:award. If the arbitrator’s decision is not
challenged within thirty (30) calendar days, the decision shall be final and binding. If
challenged, the appropriate party must initiate such legal proceedings as available within thirty
(30) calendar-days of receipl of such award from the arbitrator. In the event such legal remedy
is pursued; corrective action will be iniplemented no fater than fitteen (15) calendar days after
fifal resolutions by the courts.

The terms of any settlement agreed upon.in a case that has been filed for arbitration shall e
implemented as soon as practical, but in any event o later than forty five (45) days after the
agreenieint is fully executed. The agreement shay.contain, if appropriate. either as a term of the
agreement, or as-an-appendix. a statement(s} conceniing the nnplemunfmon of Lhe lerms: of the

29




14.

15,

ggreement.

' the Department of Corrections or Juvenile Justice Commission bans an empioyee fiom all
UCHC fagilities. the employee will be.terminated and may not grieve or arbitrate the
lermination. However..such en‘l_plo_}*ees may.apply for open positions for which they quaiify in
ather units of Rutgers; '

[f'the Department of Carrections or Juvenile Justice Commission bans an eniployee from a
single facility. the University will place the employée in a vacant position of the sametitle for
which they qualify in another UCHC facility. The banning may niot be grieved or arbitrated. If
there is 1o vacant position of the same title for which he/she qualifies in another UCHC
facility. the employee will be terminated and may apply for open positions in other units of
Ruigers,

In ‘order 1o expedite the grievance/asbitration process and to promote the settiement of

‘grievances; the Union and the University agree on the following:

1) The parties shall meet on a guartes ly basis to review grievances currently filed for
arbitration and 1o discuss which, ifany grievances, can be resolved prior to-an arbitration
hearing.

2) The University shall notify the Union of its intent 1o file a scope:-of negotiations petitien
no fater than ninety (90) days after the University receives iictice from PERC of the filing,
of the grievance. The scope petltmn shall be filed no later than ninety {(90) days after the
University sends the Union the notice of intent to file such a petition.

3} Inthe event that either party asserts that a grievance is barred or waived by the gnevmg
party’s failure to follow procedures or adhere to the time linits specified in this Asticle;.
the party asseiting this claim shall provide to the grieving party an e‘{planatlon of such an
assertion withinninety (90} days after the party asserting this claim receives notice from
PERC of the filing of the grievance.

NON-DISCRIMINATION

Neither the University nor the Union will discriminate against any employee ov applicant for
employment in-any matter relating to-employment because of race, color; creed, national
origin, ancestry, mhcr]on sex, gender identity and expression, preguancy: physical or mental
disability, mautal status, civil union or domestic paitierships, sexual orientation, age, genetie
information, or- -military or vetéran status. Neither the University nor the-Union. will
discriminate against any employee because (he employee iscor is not:a member of the Union, or
because the employee has filed any complaints or grievances with thé University or the Union.,

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS PROVISION

{(A) The Umversxly retains and may -exercise all rights, powers. duties. authority and
responsibilities conferred upox'and vested in it by the laws and constitutions of the State of New-
Jersey and the Unifed States of America.

(B)  Except as specifi eally limited or madified by the temms of this Agreement. or by law. all
the rights, powers, daties, avtherity. prerogatives of management. and the ‘IESPOI'lSibllII)" to.
promulgate and enforce reusonable rules andvegulations governing the vonduct and activities of
employees. dre also retained by the University, whether exercised ‘of not, aind are (o remain
exclusively with the University.

30



16. WAGES
The following salary adjustments are subject to the appropriation of and allocation to the
University by the State of adequate funding for the specific purposes identified for the full period
covered by this agreement,

In the event the University intends to withhold any of the economiic provisions. of this Article
by invoking the “subject to” lzmguag,e in the-prefatory paragraph of this Article, it is agreed that.
the invocation of the “subject 1o’ lauouage will be based on-a deteimination by the University
that there exists a fiscal emergency. Jflhe University invokes the prefatory “subject to®
Janguage as set Torth above, fol]owmﬂ the.determination of a fiscal eimer, gency, the University
agrees as follows:

I. The University shali provide the HPAE wilh written notice of at feast twenty-one (21)
calendar days. The Notice shall contain a detailed explanation for the determination by the
Umversity that a fiscal emergency-exists aitd shall specify the action the University intends
to take to address the fiscal emergency at the conclusion of the twenty-one {21} calendar
day notice period,

If due to-a reduction in State funding/appropriations-to the University for the next fiscal
year, the Universily determines that a fiscal emergency exists and if'based an the date the
University fearns of the reduction it is not possible ta provide tlie full twenty-one (21)
catendas days’ notice, the University-shall provide the maximun: notice possible. If the
University provides fewer than twenty-one days’ notice, upon request of the HPAE
-|1egot;dtmns puisuant to paragraph 3. below shatl commence. within. 72 hours; however, the
University shiall be permitted to delay the implementation of salary increases during the:
shorténed period of negotiations.

2. Along with the Notice provided to the HPAE pursuant to paragraph | above, the University
shall provide the latest available statements/financial documents, as follows:

- The financial information upon which the University reliesas the basis for its clatm
-that a fiscal emergency exists;

-~ Theaudited financial statemeiits for the prior fiscal year;
- Quarterly-Statemeit of Net Position {(Balatice: Sheet) far the current fiscal year;

- Current projection-of the Income Statement fox, the Unrestricted Educational and
General Operating Funds (Operating Budget) tor the current fiscal year;

-~ Quarterly Statement of Cash Flows (Statement of:Cash Flows);
- Unaudited End of Year financial statements for the statenients listed above;

- University budget request submitted to the Department of Tr easury. for pasgt, current
and upcoming. fiscal years; and

- The University's Unrestricted Operating Budget for the ctrrent fiscal year and
budget for the upcoming fiscal yem.

*The determination of whether a fiscal emergency exists shall not be li inited 10 whether there-is a
reduetion in State appropriations/funding.
' 31



“The HPAE may request in writing additional financial infariiation. Disputes over the
provision of information shall be detided by the designated arbitrator on an expedited basis.

3. Duringihe notice period; upon writteri request by the HPAE. the University shall
comimence negotiations aver measures to address the fiscal emergency. The: UlllVels:ty is
not obligated to pegotiate to impasse in order.to withhold any of the éconamic provisions of
this Article. At any point during the notice period the HPAE may file s 13.02 (A)(1)
giievarice pursuant to paragraph 5-below,

4. The'HPAE agrees that during the notice and negotiation period it will riot initiate any légal
action, in any Tortum, to challenge the University's intended action other than as specified in
paragraph 3 above:

5. If the parties have not agreed upon measures {o address the fiscal emergency, the HPAE
may file a Step I grievance under Article 13.02(A)(1) of the Agreement. The grievance
shall proceed directly to arbitration under Article 13.02. Such arbitration shall he concluded
within ninety (90} days of implementaticn of the Univeisity’s decision to withhold any of
the economic pravisions outiined above in this Article. '

The arbitrator shall determine whether a fiscal emergency existed (exists) 4t the University
based on the evidence presented. The arbitrator shall not have the authority to reallocate
University funds.

The parties designate Arbitrator Borinie Weinstock to hear disputes that arise under Article 16.61-
17, The patties designate Arbitrator Joseph Licata as ar alternate to hear such dispuites, 1f neither
arbitrator is available to hear the dispute consistent with this Article, the parties shall mutually
agree uporni another arbitrator,

Fiscal Year 2014-2015: _ _ . _

1) Effective the first full pay period in Qctober 2014, the RB scale shall be increased by 1%, and all
Full-Time and Part-Time-employees eligible for a step move based upon credited years’ experience
as of September 30, 2014, shall be moved one step.

2) The first full pay period after ratification, all Full-Time RNs on Step 25 will receive a'$1000 fump
sum bonus, and Part-Time RNs on Step 23 will receive the Jump sum bonus pro-rated.

3) Effective the first full pay period in October 2014, the RH scalé will be increased by 1%. No step
movernent,

4y To beeligible for any of the above increases, a unit mémber must be on the Rutgers payroil on the
date-of payments.

Fiseal Year 2015-2016:. _

1) Effective the first full pay period in October 2075, the RB seale shall be increased by 1%; and all
Full-Time and Part-Time employees cligible for a step move based upon credited yeais” experiénce
as of September 30, 2015, shall-be moved one step.

2) The first full pay period after ratification, ail Full-Time RNs on Step 25 will receive a $1000 lump
sum bonus, and Part-Time RNs onStep 25 will receive the Jump sum banus. pro- -rated.

3} Effective the first full pay period in Oclober 2015, the RH scale will be increased by 1%. No step
nmavemeti.

4} To beeligible for any of the above increases, a unil member nmust be on the Rulgers payioll on the
daté of payments.

3z



Fiseal Year2016-2017: _
1) Effective the fiist full pay: period in October 2016.-the RB scafe shall be increased by 1%, and all
~ Full-Time and Pait:Time employees eligible lor a slep move hased upon credited years'
experience as 6f Septembf:l 30, 2016, shalt be moved one step.

2} The first ful] pay period in October 2016, all Full-Time RNs on Step 25 will receive a $1000 lump
-sum bonus, and Part-Time RNs on Step 25 wil] feceive the lump sum bonus pro-rated,

3) Effective the first full pay period in October 2016, the RH scale will be increased by 1%. No stép
moevement.

4} To be eligible for any of the above increases, aunit membei-must be on the Rutgers payroll on the
date of payments.

Fiscal Year 2017-2018:

1) Effective the first full pay period isi October 2017, the RB scale shalf be increased by 1.25%, and all
Full-Time and. Part-Time employees eligible for a step move baged upon credited years’ experience
as of September 30, 2017, shall be moved one step.

2) The fust full pay period in October 2017, all Full-Timée RNs oni Step 25 will receive a $1000 tump.

- sum bopus, and Part-Time RNs on Step-25 will receive the lump sum bonus pro-rated. _

3) Effective the first full pay period in October 2017, the RH scale will be-incredsed by 1.25%. No
step movemant,

4) To be eligible for any of the ahové increases, a linit member must bé on the Rutgers payroll on the

- date of payments,

Any RN curently placed on the RH scale who is eligible to be moved to the RB scale can apply at any
time to transfer from the RH to the RB scale, No. one shall suffer a reduction in.pay as a result of being
moved from the RH to RB scale.

Guidelines for the placement of current staff or new hires on attached salary scale based on
experience will be as-follows:
*Only documented experience may be credited.
*Full ime experience within the United States shall be credited on a year for year basis with no cap.
* Part time experience shall be credited on a2 for 1 basis (i.e..2 years part time experience equals 1
year of credit)..
*Per diem and Agency work experience’ will ot be credited except that at the sole discretion of the
University a review of such experience may be conducted and credit assigned after consideration of
the amount.and type of experience invelved,
*Foreign nursing experience will be credited g a1 for | basis. There shiall be a capof 13 yedrs credit
for foreign experience.
*Full time experience as-an LPN shall be credited on a 2 for 1 basis. Part time experience as an LPN
shall be credited on a 4 for I basis. Theve shall be-a cap of'5 years on credit which may be attributéd to
LPN experience.
*Experience accrued prior to 4 three (3) year break in nur 911‘15 practice will not be credited unless the
applicant has a minimum of eighteen (1 8) months of nursing practice afier the cessation of the three
{3) year-break

*E\per:ente Definition:
Such expeuenm shall include all UMDNI and Ruigers experience as well as all experience, except as
limited above, in the followihg;

a) Acig'Care Hospitals
b) Long Tenn Care Facilitates
¢) Public Health/Correctional Facilities

| 33



d)- Home Healtly

e} Mental Health Facilities

f) Daoclor's offices if sich expérience is divectly related. The deferrmination if such other-experience is
relaled will be' made by the Uiivessity.

g) Such other experience as the. Chief Nursing Officer or histher organizational couniterpart may deem
appropriate in his/her sole discretion.

UCHC EXPERIENCE SCALE -~ RB SCALE

“Yonrs of Credited | Effective | Gffective Effective Effective

Step Experience Qct 1, 2014 et 1, 2015 Oct1,2016 et 1,2017
] BEEE $2608 | $2634 $26.60 $ 26.93

2 2 $726.86 $27.12 $27.40 | $27.74
3 3 $27.64 $.27,92 $728.20 $ 28.55
4 4 $0843 | . $28.72 . $29:00 $29.37
5 3 $29.21 $ 29.50 $2080 |  $30.17
6 6 | $2973 | §$3003 $30.33 $30.71
7 7 $3025 | $30.535 $30.86 $31.24
8 8 $30.77 $31.08 $31.39 $31.79
9 9 $31.30 $31.6 $31.93 $ 32,33
{0 10 $31.82 $32.13 $32.45 $ 32.86
11- 11 | $3234 $32.66 | 83299 $33.40
12 12 $32.86 $33.18 $33.52 - $33.93
13 13 1 $3338 | $33.71 83405 | $34.48
14 14 | $3364 | 33398 $3432 | $3495
15 15 $3391 | %3424 $ 34,59 $ 35.02
16 16 | $34,16 $34:50 $.34.84 ~$35.28
17 17 $3442 | $34.77 $3511 | $35.55
18 18 $34.69 | $35.04 $35.39 $35.83
19 19 | $3495 | $3530 T 83565 $36.00
20 200 $35.21 $.35.56 - $3592 $ 36.37
21 21 $ 35.47 $35.83 $36.18 $ 36,64
22 22 $35.73 $36.00 $3645 | $36.91
23 23 $35.99 | $3635 1 $36.7) $37.17 .
24 24 $36.25 $36.61 $ 36,98 $ 37.44
25 25 $396.51 | %3688 |  $3735 1 §$3771

34



Wages Staff Nurse Per Dem

Fiscal Year 2015 — 2016

Effective 30 days after ra tification, the Per Diemi rates will be inereased by 2%
Fiscal Year 2016 2017

Effective the first full pay period of October 2016, the Per Diem rates wil} be increased by 1%.
Fiscal Year2017 - 2058

Effective the first full pay peried of October 2017, the Per Diem rates will be increased by -
1.25%

The rate for per dieim staff nurses in UCHC Medical Services Division will be

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
20152016 20162017 2017 - 2018
Day Shift | $3825 |  $38.63 | $39.11
| Evening/Night ”
1 Shift $40.75 $41.13 $41.61

Per Diem Staff Nurses in UCHC Medical Services Division will be paid a shift.differential 0f $2.50
per liour for evening and night shilts. The shift differential will be paid for complete shifts only where
the majority ofhours are woiked after 3 pm and befoie 6 am,

Sign-On and Referral Bonuses: _ ) _ _
The use of Sign-On and Referral Bonuses is at the discretion of the University. If the
University cliooses to pay either a Sign-On or Referral Banus they shall be:

8) Sign-On Baius for a new employee - $1000 at time of hire, and $1,000 at
completion of probation

b) Referyal bonus for incumbent eniployee - $500 at time of hire of new employee who
. Is referred by an incumbent employee. and $500 at completion of employee’s probation.

35



17. Advanced Practice Nurses — Wages and Benefits

Fiseal Year 2014.- 2015

Iy Effective the first full pay period in Cetober 20 14, the RS scale (APNs) shall be increased
by. 2%. _
Minimum $91,104 Midpoint $101,823 Maximum $112,541

Fiscal Year 2015 — 2016

2) Effective the first full pay period in October 2015, the RS scale {APNs) shali be increased
by 2%,
Minimusi $92,926 Midpoint §103,859 Maximum$114,792
Fiseal Year 2016 ~ 2017
3} Effective the first full pay period in Octaber 2016, the RS scalé (APNs) shall bé increased
by 2%,
Mininwim $94,785 Midpoint-$105,936 Maximum$117,088
Fiscal Year 2017.- 2018

4) Effective the first-fulk pay petiod in October 2017, the RS scale (APNs) shall be increased
by 2.25%.
Minimum $96,918 Midpoint $108,320 Maximum$119,722

Conference Days

APNs are eligiblé for 5 conférence days per year.

Compensatory Day:

An Advanced Practice Nurse {APN) who works a “full day™ beyond hisfher regular work week

shall be gradted a Comp Day for said day worked provided that the APN notifies his/her
supervisor in wiithig of the: operational necessity. ta work beyond his/her regular work week and
receives the supervisor's prior approval o do-so. For the purpose of this provision, a “full day”

shall be defined as the employee’s: reputar daily hours of work, Comp Days. may not be earned

fractionially.

Comyp days must be used prior 1o vacation and float holidays, dnd by the end of the quatter
following the quarter in which they were earned,

36



18. EFEECTIVE DATE AND DURATION
This Agreement, excepl as otherwise stated shall be effective on October 1, 2014 and shall retain in
effect through June 30,:2018.

This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from the date of execution thereof trough. June 30,
2018. Henceforth, an Agreement shall automancctliy be renewed from year to year thereafter, vnless elthe:
party shall give to the other party writtén notice of its desire to terminate, modify or amend this
Agreement. Such notice shall be given to the other party in writing by ]_tglhtﬂled mail no later than six.
months piioi-to the expiration date.

Official nofice to the Univer rsity shiall be made by addr essing the Vice President for Human
Resouices: Official notice to HPAE shall be made by addressing the President of HPAE,

19. SUCCESSORSHIP

The University shiall notify the union at least thirty (30) days in advance of any takeover, sale, assignment,
transfer, merger, reorganization, consolidation o other change of ownership. The Umvelsxty agrees 1o
provide the Union with any public. information sought by the Usion for the- purpose of adequately-
representing its members’ interests.

37



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Rutgers University and the Health Professionals and Allicd Employees,
APT AFL-CIO, have caused this Agreerment to bé signed by their duly authorized rcpresentatwcs

Health Professionals and Allied Employees, AF7, .
AFL-CIO

& T Jimad — 71317

"Arin Twomey, HP AE President -Pate

UG-

Sabrind Brown Oliver, Locat 5 135 President.  Date

Y s,

Pat Swaby, t.ocal 5135 ,gecre(aryﬂ* masuren’ D e

Rutgers University

““4-‘

L AL [U\%L L&CLWC:%P 7w

Vivian Femandsz, Dal : .
Senior Vice President for Humay Resources '
and Orpanizational Effectiveness

v |

T e g ——

Fll 1 P
Hamy Agnostak " Date
Asinciale Viee President for Hurhian Resources

:%'7/ Y S Vo4

Abdel Kanan Date
Directer of Labor Relations:



Appendix A

Memorandum of Agreement hetween the Health Professionals and Allled Empioyees, AFT/ AFL-CID

and Ruigars Univarstty regarding the combintng of HPAE UCHC Bargalning Units

Whereas, the Health Professionals and Allied Employees, AFT/ AFL-CIO-(hergln *Union”) is recogpized as

the sole-and exclusive bargalning agent of foisr separate bargaining uiits of employees of Rutgers

Linlversity who are employed by the Mental Health or tMedlcal Health Dividions of University
Correctipna) Health Care {UCHC); and

Whareas, the Unlon and the University agrae thit a strong comununlty of interest is shared smong all

our bargaining units of non-supervisory reglstered nursas [h the University Corréctions) Haalth Core

[UCKC) Cpiarating Unit]

The padties heraby agres 55 follows:

"

The “affective data" of this MOA shall be the date this MOA Is ratified by HPAE Lotals 5089 and
5335,

. On tha effective date af this MOA, the Unton and the Unlversity agree to comblee all existing

Rutgers Unlvarsity Correctlonal Haalth Care {UCHC) bargalning unit registered riurses reprasented by
HPAE Htg bne bargaining unit incluslve of: {a) Merital Health Services Staff Nursas and APNs; (b}
Madical Haalth Seevices Staff Nurses and APNs; (c) Mental Hexlth Secvicss Less-Than-20 Hour Parts
Time Staff Nurses; and {d) Medical Bealth Services Lass-Than-20 Hots Part-Time Staff Nurses,

No amployes wlil have their wage or salary reduced ax a resuft of this MOA, All differentials,
certificatinn pay, bonuses snd other forms of compensation will remaliy 16 effert unlass otherwise-
tipulated in thisMOA or until such time as new or revised agredments are réached,

As of the effectiva date of this MOA, st employees in2{a) and 2(b} akove, who are amployedIn the
Mentat Health and Medlcal Health Servicas Divisions of UCHC shall'ba covered by the Lozal 5135
collactive negotlations agreement, except that employees In 2{a) hiired prior 6 the effective date of
thls MOA shail upon comiblaing of the bargaining unlts retaln all of their senlodty, rights, banefits
and A6es and conditians of smploymant under their pravious eollective negotiations agreements
utiless othérwlse siiprilated in this agreément or until such time as new or reylsed agraements.are
reached, Whera such terms and conditions may substantively differ tn the Local 5135 collective
negatiatlons agreement, sueh terms and conditions shali be Tncorporated Into 4 separate appandix

ofthe Loca) 5135 agreement,

All USHE Mental Health Steff Murses corrently on the UB.Wa_gé.Sceie {including less-than-20 hour
part-time. staff nurses). shall remaln on the UB Scale-and continue to recelve all adjustments and
\ncreases recelved by other Staff Nurses-on the UB Scale In thelr former bargalning unit; unless
otherwlse stipulated Inthis agreement or untll such:time as new or fevised sgreements arg.reached,
Al per digm':U.CHC'Men'ta_l Hr_ﬁa!tb Staif Nurses hired befora the effective date of this MOA shall
continue to be-pald the same par diem rate. Al APNs currantly on-the US Saary Scale will ramaln on
the U Scile and contlnue to receive all adjustmerity and Incred ses racelved by other ABNs on the

39



US Seale In thele former bargalning unit, unless othariwise stipulated in this agreemiant or until such
time as.new ormevised sgreemenls are reached,

B; Onor after tha effecthe date of this MOA: {a) alt Staff Nurses hiredTnta a position in elther the
Mental Health or Medlcal Health Divislon will be placed on-tha RE Wage Scala with alt credited.
pxpanienss In sccordance with the guide|lnes tn Article 18 of the Local 5435 agreenvant; {b) all par
dian 5155 Nurses hired Intp & position in 2lther the dental Haalth or Medical Health Division will be
pald the per diai rate specified in Article 16-of the Loral $335 agraement; and {c] il APNS hired
intd 7 ppéltion In elther the Mantal Heafth of Medical Health Division wilkhe placad o the RS Satary:
Seale I atvordance with Artice 17 of this Local 5235 agieement, This provision shall not apply to the
transteror.recall of amployees Hired prior ta the affaetive date of this MOA,

7. Al Staff Nurses dnd APNs Wced gh ot bitar the effective-date of this MOA Into positions In the
Mental Health or Medical Health Divlslors-of UCHC shall be covered by the Local 5135 collective
negbtiatians agreement and By any successor collective negotiations agreemant, untdss the partles
agree otherwise,

8. AHcurrgat praciices. and proceduras regarding the temporary réass!g_ri_mefa_l _cf- stalf nurees hetwean
divisions shall remaln status quo unless specifically modtfled hergin or wnti such time 22.new or
revlied egreements are reached.

9, Therewlil ba no layafis o5 ¢ direct yesult of theimplementation of this MOA,

14, iiniversl_w sealority will zentinue to prevaj In the-avent o-layoll doesaccur due to lzck of wark ar
reductions due to economic consldarations. Employees whoss pusitionsare elimlnated zs the result
of & lavoff may.only bump a Jess senlor employes within the same division,

13, The Union may appelat or slect one additlonsl union representative for-each facility whthin the
Meital Health Division {SWSP; NISP, NSPand EMUF].

12. The Unlon may iitllize one-additional pald union day for Union Offieers and four additlonal unpuid
unlon days Tor the exclusive usa of Untan Offlcers or Representatives within the Mental Haalth
Civisian to conductauthorkzed unkon busingss.

13. Wages, henams ang termsand condlﬂuns of Empkwment for less-than-twenty-haue part-llme staff
nurses n sectfons 2(c) ond 2d} obove shal bu defined In Appeadix {TBDY of b Local 5135 collaciiva
bargainlng sgrenment,

EQRTHELNION

FOR THE UNIVERSITY

o O 1V /u /16

40



Appendix B:

Liess-Than 20 Heur Part-Time Staff Nurses:

Effective. upon tatification, Less-than-20 hous part-time staff nurses who are employed in' the
Mental Health and Medical Health Services Divisions-of UCHC shall be covered by thé Local
5135 collective: negotiations agreement, but are not eligible for benefits unless specifically provided
for in this appendix. The provisions of the Licdl 5135 callective negotiations agreemeit that apply to.
less-than-20 hour part-tinte staff nurses fnclude, but are-not limited to the following:

a. Less-than-20 hoitr part-time staff nurses are eligible for the wage schedule and subject to the

guidelines in Article 16-of the Local 5135 collective negotiations. agreement. Any applicable
differentials and wage augmentations shall remain status quo unless specifically modified herein
or-until such thme as new or revised agreements are reached by the parties. Notwithstanding the
above, less-than-20 hour part-time staff nurses in the Mental Health Division hired prior to the
ratification of this agreement shall be compensated in accordance with Section S of the
Memorandum of Agreenient Regarding: the Combining of HPAE UCHC Bargaining Units
dated [date]. :

b, Less-than-20 hour part-time staff nurses are entitled to the jfust.eausc,_.di_scip}in_c, grievance and

arbitration procedures set forth in Aiticle 13 of the Local 5135 col lective negotiations-agreement;
c. ‘Inthe event of'a fayof, if no vacancy is available, a less-than-20 hour-pait-time staff ntirse may
only bump the least senfor less-than-20 hour part-time staff nuise. in acéordance with ‘Article
4.08 of the Local 5135 collective negotiations agreement,
d. Terms and conditions of employment for tess-than-20 hour part-time staff nuises shall remain
status quo uniess specifically modified herein or until such time as new or revised agreemelits
are reached by the partiés.

41



Appendix C:
UCHC Mental Health Employees Hired Prior To 12/9/15

For alt full-tirae, regular part-time, arid per diem Staff Nurses; and all full-time and regular part-time
Advanced Practice Nurses employed in the Mental Health Division of UCHC hired prior to 12/9/15,
the following provisions of the Local 5089 eollective negotiations agreement shail continue to remain
status quo until such time as new or reévised agreements. are reached. All other provisions of the Local
5135 collective negotiations agreement are equal and any additicnal differences are deemed to be non-
substantive in nature ot not.applicable.

3.02 — Staff Development Programs

405 — Weelend Per Diem

4.09 - Senlority:

5.05 — Overtime Work: Scheduling

5.06 — Weekend Rotation.

10.03 —Shift Differential

10.04 — Charge Nurse Differential

10.05 — Education Differential

10.07 — On- Call

10.09 ~ Clothing Allowance

10.10— Preceptor Pay

10.11 - Floating

17.00 — Staff Nurses and Staff Nurse Per Diem Wages
20.00 ~ Advanced Practice Nurses Wages and Benefits

42



Side Letter of Agreement #]

BDates June 27, 201

Agnn Twomey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employees
110 Kinderkamack Road

Emersoiy. Mew Jersey (7630

Re:  Bepartment of Corrections »)
In arder (o facilitate dccess to the Unien’s. membership-and conduet its business, UMDNI wil)
work with the Union and the Department of Corrections to-obtain a Deparlment. of Corrections

113 for'the Union's Staff Ruprc';cntatt ve,

Please indicafe your agresment by signature below,

Very truly yours,

) P T

- Abde[ Kanan, Esq.
UVIDINI
Director of Labor Relations |

ﬂ»“/ /r"m”'@"

Ann Twoniey
HPAE
President

43



Side Letter of Agreement #2

Side Lettar of Agycement £2

Bate: Jone 27,2011

Ao Twomey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employees

T iCinderkamaek Road

Emerson, Mew Jersey 07630

Re: University Cotréctivnal Health Cars Loek Down
[ear s, Twomey:

‘Az agreed, the University will pay non-exempt employees for lime spenl in the DOC
Tagilities whers e Jock down prevenis staff fom leaving at their regularly sclieduled time.

Please.indicate your agreement by signature below,

Very tuly yours,

, Abdel Kanan, Baq,

UMD _
Director of Labor Retations

(?nwu / 1."1-"'3"\”-"1‘--‘5"}»"‘

Ann Twomey (./
HEAR
President

44



Side Letter of -Agre'emerit #3

Side Letler ol Agreernent # .3

Date: June 27. 2011

Ani Twyomiey, President

Liealih Professionals and Altied Kmployees
LD Kmde_lk‘unmk_ Hoad

Emerson. Ney lersdy 07630

Re:  Exempt Buployoes
Deivr Wy, Tvironmey:

A3 dgreed, please e advised thab iF e Union belleves an exempt employes Js regutarly
and roulingly requited (o work sxcessive hours the Unioit shoukd bring this 10 the anemion of -
Lahor Relidions and the siteation wilt be investigated with ibe Office of Compensation Services
i mn_nmctum wiili the approprinte sentor management of the unif, A summary of the findings
“of the investigution and any vemedial gotion taken will be supplied to the Union: The Findings of
the investigntlon are pot sitbjeet 1o the grievance procedurs..

Plense indicate your agreement by signature belew,

Ver;'h/ul\y’{mrq /&‘_—_
Afde] Kaan, Esg.

UMDNI
Director of Labor Relations

Ann Twomey

jreak
Prasident

45



Side Letter of Agreeénvent #4

Side Lot of Apggeiieot

Dae: June 32,2011,

Ann Twomey, President

Tienlib Professivnals and Allied Employics
M Kindorksmack Road

Ememon, New fersey 17630

fe: I?rnpiu__y_f:c-l?ccﬂ_ﬁmk-
Diear s, Twimiey:

A5 agrted, plouse b6 sdViged Uit is.the ntuolgoal oF the Uiiversity and the aursing

st 1-achleve mid maintsin excellence-auneng st and iEaisaiement. As o means to attain dis
ool omwelly R al BICHE wil} be given ws - opportunity 1@ fomelly provide writtes,

confidenial Recdback i Tiswes affecting nursing. primarily fiaragenrtient aml leixier dliip oy il
no patient cave Sssues sl vnviranmishtal Ispuzs. ‘The tool sdi} slze provide RN"s with-tie
opportunity for nartitive lvedback. Thetonl may dlffar at each Gcility,. Within sis (61 dnths
‘ol adntinistéring the inol, sgoneging date il be shayed with the.nueses, | Muorsss will be informwd
ol iy plane developed in response 1o the data.

Within si (65 momilis ol zdmpnistéring the 1o}, the Jabor-inapmipement commities will-revigw
the provess and mny make suggestions:for ehunpes therato.

Pleve. Indicate your agreainent by, signmliro bielow.

Very traly yours.
/r’
e A e
- i\hdel Kan, Fa.
LM

Dircetor of Labor Relalions.

"..-"

!.’lr'h_;.)'\) 1' S d
i

&

~:\

Arini Twomey
HPAILZ
Hregidem

46




Side Letter of Agree‘ment #3

Side Letter of Agreement # §

Date: hiie 27,2017

Ann Twomey, Presicen(

Heal(h Professionals and Altied Employees
110 Kinderkamack Road

Emetson, New Jersey 07630

Re:  Stuffing Changes
Dear Ms, Twomey:

The University and the Union agree that commuiiication regarding staffing cha nges and issues is.
very fmportant io efficient and smooth aperations. The UCHC management shall give advance
nolificatioh of signjficant. slafl'nt., chzmges to the: President of £.0udl 3133; exeeptin smergency:
Mluah()ns.

Please indicate your agreenient by signature below.

Very trul 3 YOurs,

i
/ Abdel Kanan, Esq.

UMDNT

Director of Labor Relations

'(L';p-.w ’ Ir":-’l.f-\f"i‘u-«if_“' -

Am Twomey i
HPAE
Presidont

47



Side Letter of Agreerment #6
Date: November 11,2015
Ann Twomey, President
Health Professionals and Allied Employees
110 Kinderkamacl Road
Emerson, New Jersey 07630
Re:  Alternate- Work Schedule

Dear Ms. Twomey:

An employee may request.an alternate work schedule in ordef to take a credit carrying course at-an
aceredited institation of higher education or another professional course carrying continuing education usits per
semester (Fall, Spring and Sumgner) during the work day. Ay such request shall not be wireasonably denied.
The pravisioiis of this side letter are not subject to the grievance procedure,

Please indicate your agreement by signature below.

48

Very truly yours,

--";'f,,@ ,3/7f / f e

Abdel Kanan, Esq.
Director of Labor Relations

Ann Twomey ~
President
Health Professionals and Allied

Employees, AFT/AFL-CIO




Side Letter of Agreement #7-

Date: November 11, 2015

Ann’lwomey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employees
110 Kinderkamack Road

Emerson, New Jersey 07630

Re:  Non-Hostile Work Envirenment
Dear Ms: Twomey:

The U_ﬁiv.er_sity and the Union agree that the working environment shall be characterized by
‘mutual réspect for the common dignity to- wliich all individvals are entitled. It is therefore agreed that
verbal harassment of an employee or a supervisar is inappropriate and unacceptable, Employees may
report issues to the Office of Employment Equity through the nse of the University Hotline. Issues not

addiessed by the Office of Employment Equity may be addressed with the Office of Labor Relations
in a canfeience méeting: Nothing contained with this side letter is subject to arbitration,

Please indicate your agreément by signature below.

Very truty yours;

ra

- _.d// y’ -t

’Abde] Kanan Esq.
Director of Labar Relations

Ann Twomey-

Presidem

Health Proféssionals and Allied:
Employees, AFT/AFL-CIO

49



Side Letter of Agreemént #8

Date: November 11, 2015

Ann Twomiey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employees
110 Kinderkamack Road

Emerson, New Jersey 07630

Re:  Joint Bargaining:
Deéar Ms. Twomey:
Upon mutual ‘agreement, the Union and the University may choosé to negotiate over a limited

number. of agreed ugon contract issues fora successor contract with representatives of two or more
HPAE bargaining units.

Please indicate your agreement by signature below

Very truly yours,

"‘;/M{_, 1"./#/

Abdel Kanén, Esq.
Director of Labor Relations.

Ann Twomey

President

Health Professionalsand Allied
Employees, AFT/AFL-CIO




Side Letter of Agreement#9

Date: November 11,2015

Ann Twomey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employees
1190 Kinderkamack Road

Emerson, New Jersey 07630

Re:  Bamning:
Dear Ms. Twomey:

In the event a bargaining unit employee'is banned ‘from one,.or more than ane, facility by either the
Department of Corrections or Juvenile Justice Commission, when avaitable and upon request, the
University will provide the Union any and all officiat DOC or JJC docuntentation related to the
banning.

Please indicate your agreemerit by signature below:
Very truly yours,
- g
L "’z’f;:z’?a/ af/;/"?-"—-\__

"Abdel Kanan, Esq.
Director of Labor Relations

Ann Twomey

President

Health Professionals and Allied
Employees, AFTIAFL-CIO.

51



Side Letter :of‘A_greét‘ni.’nt-# 10
Date: November 11,2015

Ann Twomey, President

Health Professionals and Allied Employces
110 Kindeskamack Road

Emerson, New Jersey (7630

Re:  Union Representation
Dear Ms. Twomey: .

_ The responsibility for the Jocal union representation of the combined bargaining units referenced in the
Menisraadum of Agréement between the Health Professionals and Allied Employees, AFT/ AFL-CIO and
Rutgers University regarding the combiriing-of HPAE UCHC Bargaining Units unit shall be determined by
HPAE. It is-the intent of tlie Uniou to seek a rearganization of our Local Unions af the Utiiversity: however until
that'time, il is understoad tliat representation miay be shared by more than one.local union.

Please indicate your agreement by signature below.
Very truly yours,

Abdet Kana, Esq.
Director of Labor Relations

Ann Twomey e
President

Healih Professionals and Allied
Employees. AFTAFL-CIOQ

52



Advanced Practice Nurses — Wages and
Benefits, 36

Ageincy Fee, 3

annual employee performance
evaluation, 3

Appointihent to. aposition, 4

Bulletin Boards, 6

Charge Nurse Diffefential, 22

Classification, 5 '

Compensatory Day, 36

Compensatory Time Off, 10

Conference Days, 36

Court Appearance, 19

Dental Care Program, 21

DISCIPLINE, 25

dues deductions, 2

Effective Date-and Dusation, 37

E-Mail, 6

Employee Status, 5

Employer Obligation, 24

Experience Defibition, 33

Full Time Empioyee, S

Health Examination, 23

Health'Security, 24

Holiday Entitlement, 14

Holiday Pay, 14

Jugy Duty, 18

Labor-Management Comniitiee, 4

L.eave for Deatli.or Serious Iliness in
Immediate Family, 18

LEAVES OF ABSENCE, 19

Life insurance, 21

Mﬂ]i, )

MANAGEMENT RIGHTS
PROVISION, 30

Meal Period, 19

NO STRIKE/NO LOCKOUT, 24

NON-DISCRIMINATION, 30

INDEX

53

Normal Workday, 9

Normal Workweek, &

Part Time Employee, 5

Pension, 21

Per Diem Employee, 5

Personnel Files, &.

Prescripiion Drug Program, 21

Probationary Period, 6

Public Employees Retirément Systent,
21

Resignation, 21

Rest Periods, 19

Scheduling, 10

Seniority, 6

Shifi Differential, 22

Sick Leave, 17

staff development programs, .2

Staffing, 5

Subcontracting, 9

Suceessorship, 37

Termina! Benefits, 21

Transmissjon of Dues, 3

Travel Reimbursement, 23

Tuition Refund, 22

uniealthy conditions, 24

Uniform Allowance, .23

Union Business, 6

Union Dues, 2

Union Representation, 5

Vatation Amouni; 15

Vacation Pay, 15

Vacation Scheduling, 16
WAGES, 31

Wages Staff Nurse Per Diem, 35
-Weékgud Ratation, 11

Work Schedules, o



